Illinois Anti-Predatory Lending Database Program

Certificate of Exemption

Doc#. 2107120173 Fee: \$98.00

Karen A. Yarbrough Cook County Clerk

Date: 03/12/2021 11:14 AM Pg: 1 of 38



Report Mortgage Frau 1 844-768-1713

The property identified as:

PIN: 25-02-405-009-0000

Address:

Street:

9125 S Harper Ave

Street line 2:

City: Chicago

State: IL.

Lender: LendingHome Funding Corporation

Borrower: Honeybadgers Holdings LLC

Loan / Mortgage Amount: \$120,000.00

Coot County Clart's This property is located within the program area and is exempt from the requirements of 765 ILCS 7770 et seq. because it is not owner-occupied.

Certificate number: 13A7C925-2600-4B9B-A6B3-3C4B5C9B325D

Execution date: 12/7/2020

MORTGAGE
LENDER: LENDINGHOME FUNDING CORPORATION BORROWER: Honeybadgers Acidings LLC, A Nevada Limited Liability Company
T CO A NUMBER OF COMMENT
PREPARED BY AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: LendingHome Funding Corporation Attn: Post Closing Department 2 Allegheny Center, Nova Tower 2, Suite 200 Pittsburgh, PA 15212 Common Address of Property: 9125 S Harper Ave, Chicago, IL 60619
Common Address of Property:
9125 S Harper Ave. Chicago. IL 60619

PIN: 25-02-405-009-0000

MORTGAGE

THIS MORTGAGE (the "Mortgage") is made on 12-07-2020 by:
Honeybadgers Holdings LLC, A Nevada Limited Liability Company ,
("Borrower"), whose address is: 8416 MYS IC NIGHT AVE, LAS VEGAS, NV, 89143, USA in favor of Lending Home Funding Corporation, a Delaware corporation, ("Lender"), whose address is:
315 Montgomery St., Floor 16, San Francisco, CA 94104
WITNESSETH
WHEREAS, Lender has regreed to provide Borrower with a Loan (the "Loan") as evidenced by that certain Promissory Note Secured by Security Instrument dated of even date herewith in the amount of \$\frac{120,000.00}{200.00}\$ by and between Lender and Borrower (the "Note"); and
WHEREAS, Lender is making the Loan in reliance on this Mortgage, and it is a condition precedent to the making of the Loan by Lender that Borrower execute and deliver this Mortgage.
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the oregoing and other benefits accruing to Borrower, the receip and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Borrov er hereby covenants and agrees with Lender, as follows:
GRANTING CLAUSUS
BORROWER IRREVOCABLY MORTGAGES AND WAKRANTS TO LENDER, ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, all of Borrower's present and future estate, right, title and interest in and to the following described property (collectively, the "Property"):
(A) The real property located in the County of <u>Cook</u> , State of <u>IL</u> commonly known and addressed as:
9125 S Harper Ave, Chicago, IL 60619 and more particularly described in Exhibit A attached to this Mortgage and incorporated herein by reference (the "Land"); and
(B) All Buildings, Fixtures, Easements, Rents and Profits, Development Rights, Water Rights, and Mineral Rights, including without limitation all present and future Leases relating to the foregoing real property and all guaranties and security and security deposits supporting such Leases (as those terms are defined in Article 1 of this Mortgage) (as those terms are defined in Article 1 of this Mortgage); and
(C) All of the following related to the assets specified in (A) and (B) above, (i) Books and Records, plans, specifications, surveys (ii) Insurance Policies, title insurance policies, sales contracts, construction contracts, architectural agreements, engineering contracts, service and maintenance contracts, management contracts, and marketing contracts; (iii) work product arising from any such contract or agreement; (iv) all warranties, guarantees, and other similar contract rights and (v) all other tangible personal property located on or used in connection with the forgoing (excluding only Consumer Goods as defined in the Uniform Commercial Code).

34151662

1668-MtgBrg-20180222s

THIS MORTGAGE SECURES THE FOLLOWING INDEBTEDNESS AND OBLIGATIONS (collectively, the "Obligations") in such order of priority as Lender may from time to time elect:

- (1) Payment and performance of Borrower's indebtedness and obligations under the Note and this Mortgage and all extensions, renewals, modifications, and replacements thereof, including the Reserve Advance pursuant to the Note(if applicable) ("Reserve Advance"); and
- Payment and performance of any and all other indebtedness which may hereafter be owing by Borrower to Lender under the Note, this Mortgage or other Loan Documents, however incurred, including but not limited to the attorneys' fees, court costs, witness fees, expert witness fees, collection costs, and costs and expenses paid by Lender in the preservation and enforcement of its rights and remedies under this Mortgage or other Loan Documents.
- (3) To the extent that Lender's rights to recover a deficiency from Borrower are subject to California real property law (including without limitation the provisions of Code of Civil Procedure 580a, 580b, 580d, 580e, 726, 726,5 and 736) Borrower and Lender hereby agree and acknowledge that this Security Instrument shall not secure the following obligations which are hereby excluded from the definition of "Obligations": (i) the obligations of Borrower under Section 2.3 of this Security Instrument or (ii) any obligations under any other environmental indemnity agreement or (iii) any obligations under any other guaranty or indemnity agreement

THIS MORTGAGE constitutes (i) a personal property security agreement to the extent that it includes personal property assets hereunder that are not real property assets subject to the applicable real property recording statues (and Borrower hereby grants Lender a security interest in all such personal property assets to secure the Obligations) and (ii) a Fixture Filing in accordance with the Article 9 of the Uniform Commercial Code.

ARTICLE 1

DEFINITIONS

For purposes of this Mortgage, the following terms shall have the following definitions:

- 1.1 <u>Books and Records</u>. "Books and Records" means all pooks and records relating to the design, construction, improvement, development, use, ownership, operation, maintenance repair, lease, taxation or marketing of the Property whether kept in hard copy or electronic form.
- 1.2 <u>Buildings</u>. "Buildings" means all buildings, structures and other improvements now existing or hereafter located on the Land.
- 1.3 Condemnation Claims. "Condemnation Claims" means all claims, actions, causes of action, demands, liens, rights, judgments, settlements, awards, compensation, and damages of every kind and acture which Borrower now has or which may hereafter accrue against any Person, whether arising in tort, by contract constatute, or in any other manner, which in any way directly or indirectly relate to or arise out of any condemnation of the Property or other taking of the Property for public or quasi-public use by eminent domain or to the transfer of the Property in lieu of condemnation or any such taking.
- 1.4 <u>Condemnation Proceeds</u>. "Condemnation Proceeds" means all proceeds, tangible and intangible property resulting from the payment, collection of, recovery on, or other disposition of any or all of the Condemnation Claims.
- 1.5 <u>Covenants and Restrictions</u>. "Covenants and Restrictions" means all covenants, conditions, restrictions, equitable servitudes, and all other similar matters now or hereafter affecting the Property, including any condominium, planned unit development, or cooperative apartment declaration of covenants, conditions and restrictions, by-laws, articles, rules, and regulations to which Borrower or the Property is subject or bound.

- 1.6 <u>Development Rights</u>. "Development Rights" means all existing and future development rights, development credits, air rights, and options of any kind relating to the Property.
- 1.7 <u>Easements</u>. "Easements" means all existing and future easements, rights of way, licenses, and similar rights relating or appurtenant to the Property and all existing and future rights in or to streets, roads, sidewalks, alleys, strips and gores adjoining or used in connection with the Property.
- 1.8 Event of Default. "Event of Default" means any of the events described in Article 3 of this Mortgage.
- 1.9 Fixtures. "Fixtures" means all fixtures, machinery, equipment, building materials, appliances, landscaping, "ystems, built-in furniture, plumbing, electrical, coverings and other commonly recognized fixtures now or hereafte, to ted in, on, attached or affixed to, or used in connection with the Land or the Buildings, including, but not limited to, at EVAC and utility systems; security and access control equipment; water heaters, showers, bathtubs, tanks, pumps, toil to sinks, pipes, and other plumbing fixtures and equipment; stoves, ranges, refrigerators, dishwashers, and disposals; laundry equipment; engines, motors, generators, boilers, furnaces, and incinerators; wall, window, and floor coverings, including screens, shades, drapes, and awnings; partitions, doors, windows, cabinets, bookcases, and hardware; chandeliers and other light fixtures; trees, plants and other landscaping; and all attachments, substitutions, accessories, accessions, replacements, improvements, and additions to any or all of the foregoing, all of which shall conclusively be deemed to be part of the Land and Buildings and conveyed by this Mortgage, whether or not affixed or attached to the Land or the Buildings.
- 1.10 General Partner. "General Partner" means any Person who is acting as a general partner of a partnership.
- 1.11 Governmental Authorities. "Governmental Authorities" means all governmental or quasi-governmental authorities, boards, bureaus, agencies, commissions, departments, administrative tribunals, and other instrumentalities, judicial and non-judicial authorities, and rublic utilities having or exercising jurisdiction over Borrower or the Property.
- 1.12 Governmental Permits. "Governmental Permits" in ans all permits, approvals, and authorizations now or hereafter issued by all Governmental Authorities for or in connection with the Property, including grading permits, foundation permits, building permits, tentative subdivision map upprovals, zone changes, zone variances, conditional use permits, temporary certificates of occupancy, and final certificates of occupancy.
- 1.13 Governmental Requirements. "Governmental Requirements" means all existing and future laws, ordinances, rules, regulations, orders, and requirements of all Governmental Authorities and locable to Borrower or the Property, including those respecting the design, construction, improvement, development, use own ership, operation, maintenance, repair, or marketing of the Property.
 - 1.14 Guaranty. "Guaranty" means the guaranty agreement or agreements executed by any Juarantor.
- 1.15 <u>Guarantor</u>. "Guarantor" means the Person or Persons, if any, now or hereafter guaranteeing payment of the Note or payment or performance of any or all of the other Obligations,
- 1.16 Impositions. "Impositions" means all (a) Taxes; (b) Insurance Premiums; (c) gas, electricity, water, sewer, and other utility charges which are incurred for the benefit of the Property or which may become a lien against the Property; (d) assessments, charges, and fees imposed pursuant to any Covenants and Restrictions; (e) assessments, charges and fees payable with respect to any Easements, Water Rights or Development Rights; (f) principal, interest, and other amounts payable in connection with any Liens; and (g) such other taxes, charges, premiums, assessments and impositions relating to the Property, the payment of which Lender determines to be necessary to protect Lender's security for the Obligations.
 - 1.17 <u>Improvements</u>. "Improvements" means the Buildings and Fixtures, collectively.

- 1.18 Insurance Claims. "Insurance Claims" means all claims, actions, causes of action, demands, liens, rights, judgments, settlements, awards, compensation, and damages of every kind and nature which Borrower now has or which may hereafter accrue against any Person, whether arising in tort, by contract or statute, or in any other manner, which in any way directly or indirectly relate to or arise under any policy of insurance which Borrower maintains with respect to the Property or which Borrower is required to maintain under this Mortgage (collectively, the "Insurance Policies").
- 1.19 <u>Insurance Proceeds</u>. "Insurance Proceeds" means all proceeds, tangible and intangible property resulting from the payment, collection of, recovery on, or other disposition of any or all of the Insurance Claims.
- 1.20 <u>Insurance Premiums</u>. "Insurance Premiums" means all premiums and other amounts payable in connection with procuring or maintaining the Insurance Policies.
- 1.21 <u>Leases</u>. "Leases" means all existing and future rental agreements, leases, licenses, concessions, occupancy agreements and other similar agreements affecting the Property, including all subleases at any level.
- 1.22 <u>Liens</u>. "Liens" means all mortgages, deeds of trust, mechanics' liens, and other liens and encumbrances of every kind at d nature, other than this Mortgage, now or hereafter affecting the Property.
- 1.23 Loan Documerts "Loan Documents" means the Note, this Mortgage (together with any riders), the Guaranty, and all other documents executed by Borrower or any of the Guarantors and delivered to Lender at Lender's request in connection with the Loan, and all extensions, renewals, modifications, and replacements of such documents.
- 1.24 Manager. "Manager" means any rerson who is acting as a manager of a limited liability company, including any member who is acting in such capacity.
- 1.25 Mineral Rights. "Mineral Rights" means of existing and future right, title, and interest in and to all minerals, oil, gas and other hydrocarbon substances in or on the Property.
- 1.26 Person. "Person" means any natural person or any emity, including any corporation, partnership, joint venture, limited liability company, trust, unincorporated organization trus ee, or Governmental Authority.
- 1.27 Property Claims. "Property Claims" means all claims, actions, causes of action, demands, liens, rights, judgments, settlements, awards, compensation, and damages of every kind and sature (other than the Insurance Claims and Condemnation Claims) which Borrower now has or which may hereafter recrue against any Person, whether arising in tort, by contract or statute, or in any other manner, which in any way directly or indirectly relate to or arise out of any or all of the following: (a) the Property; (b) any existing or future fact, mat er, occurrence, or transaction relating to the Property; or (c) the design, construction, improvement, development, use, ownership, operation, maintenance, repair or marketing of the Property.
- 1.28 <u>Property Proceeds</u>. "Property Proceeds" means all proceeds, tangible and intangible property resulting from the payment, collection of, recovery on, or other disposition of any or all of the Property Claims.
- 1.29 Rents and Profits. "Rents and Profits" means all existing and future rents, royalties, issues, profits, proceeds, revenues, income and other benefits of the Property and all Leases, including all security deposits and prepaid rent.
- 1.30 <u>Taxes</u>. "Taxes" means (a) all taxes, bonds, levies and assessments now or hereafter affecting the Property, including all general and special real and personal property taxes, bonds, and assessments affecting the Property; (b) all other taxes, bonds, levies and assessments which now are or hereafter may become a lien on the Property, including all income, profits, franchise, withholding, and gross receipt taxes; (c) all other charges now or hereafter imposed on or assessed against the Property by any Governmental Authority or arising with respect to the design, construction, improvement, development, use, ownership, operation, maintenance, repair or marketing of the

Property; and (d) all taxes, bonds, levies, and assessments now or hereafter imposed by any Governmental Authorities on Lender by reason of their respective interests in the Loan Documents, excluding any franchise, estate, inheritance, income, or similar tax imposed on Lender.

- 1.31 <u>Tenants</u>. "Tenants" means all tenants and occupants of the Property under the Leases.
- 1.32 <u>Water rights</u>. "Water rights" means all existing and future water, water rights (whether riparian, appropriative, or otherwise, and whether or not appurtenant), and all water stock relating to the Property.

ARTICLE 2

COVENANTS OF BORROWER

- 2.1 <u>Performance of Secured Obligations.</u> Borrower shall pay and perform each and all of the Obligations in accordance with their respective terms.
- Preserve tion of the Property. Borrower (a) shall maintain the Property in good condition and repair; (b) shall promptly repair and restore in a good and workmanlike manner any part of the Property which may be damaged or destroyed, whether or not any Insurance Proceeds are adequate to pay for the cost of such repair and restoration; (c) shall comply and (aure the Property to comply with the provisions of all Insurance Policies; (d) shall comply and cause the Property to comply with all Governmental Requirements; (e) shall comply and cause the Property to comply with all Covenants aid Restrictions; (f) shall maintain in effect all Governmental Permits; (g) shall not initiate, join in or consent to any change in the zoning, general plan, specific plan, or any other land use classification affecting the Property or any Cive ant or Restriction without the prior written consent of Lender; (h) shall not remove, demolish, improve, add to, or a ter the Improvements (excluding non-structural alterations which preserve or increase the value of the Property, alterations required by Governmental Requirements and alterations approved by Lender) or change the character or use of the Property without the prior written consent of Lender; (i) shall not commit or permit any waste respecting the Property or impairment of the Property; (j) shall not abandon the Property; (k) shall not commit or permit any act upon the Property in violation of any Governmental Requirements; (1) shall promptly complete in a good and workmanlike manner, and shall pay, when due, all claims for labor performed and for materials furnished in connection with, Improvements which Borrower commences to construct on the Land; and (m) shall paint, cultivate, irrigate, fertilize, fumigate, prune, mair tain and do all other acts, in a timely and proper manner, which from the character or use of the Property may be necessary or appropriate to preserve, protect and maintain the value of the Property. Borrower hereby recognizes and acknowledges that the condition and appraisal of the Property and all relevant documents relating to the Property as important and necessary for Lender to protect its position as secured creditor (whether or not Borrower is a debtor in any bankruptcy, receivership, liquidation or credit restructuring case or proceeding under state or Federal or bankruptcy law). Therefore, Borrower hereby agrees: (a) to promptly provide to Lender all documents and filings reasonably requested by Lender which relate to (i) the Property, (ii) its condition, (iii) any operations related thereto. (iv) the maintenance thereof, (v) any taxes or assessments thereon, (vi) any insurance therefor, (vii) any liens, claims or interests thereon esserted by third parties, (viii) any leases thereof, and (ix) any rents or profits arising therefrom; (b) to provide Lender costs agents upon two days notice with a reasonable opportunity to conduct an internal and external appraisal of the Property and to cooperate with any reasonable requests in connection with such appraisal; and (c) to coordinate with Lender to take the forgoing actions on an expedited basis of not more than one day in the event that Borrower should become a debtor in any bankruptcy, receivership, liquidation or credit restructure case or proceeding under state or Federal or bankruptcy law.
- 2.3 <u>Hazardous Substances</u>. As used in this Section 2.3, (a) "Hazardous Substances" are those substances defined as toxic or hazardous substances, pollutants, or wastes by Environmental Law and the following substances: gasoline, kerosene, other flammable or toxic petroleum products, toxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos or formaldehyde, and radioactive materials; (b) "Environmental Law" means federal laws and laws of the jurisdiction where the Property is located that relate to health, safety or environmental protection; (c) "Environmental Cleanup" includes any response action, remedial action, or removal action, as defined

in Environmental Law; and (d) an "Environmental Condition" means a condition that can cause, contribute to, or otherwise trigger an Environmental Cleanup.

Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release of any Hazardous Substances, or threaten to release any Hazardous Substances, on or in the Property. Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyone else to do, anything affecting the Property (a) that is in violation of any Environmental Law, (b) which creates an Environmental Condition, or (c) which, due to the presence, use, or release of a Hazardous Substance, creates a condition that adversely affects the value of the Property. The preceding two sentences shall not apply to the presence, use, or storage on the Property of small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally recognized to be appropriate to normal residential uses and to maintenance of the Property (including, but not limited to, Hazardous Substances in consumer products).

Be rover shall promptly give Lender written notice of (a) any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or other action by any governmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any Hazardous Substance or Environmenta (L. w of which Borrower has actual knowledge, (b) any Environmental Condition, including but not limited to, any spilling, leaking, discharge, release or threat of release of any Hazardous Substance, and (c) any condition caused by the presence, use or release of a Hazardous Substance which adversely affects the value of the Property. If Borrower learns, or is notified by any governmental or regulatory authority, or any private party, that any removal or other remediation of any Hazardous Substance affecting the Property is necessary, Borrower shall promptly take all necessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law. Nothing herein shall create any obligation on Lender for an Environmental Clearup.

- Property insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage," and any other hazards including, but not limited to, earthquakes and Jords, for which Lender requires insurance. Each of the Insurance Policies, including the amounts, form, coverage, deductibles, insurer and loss payable and cancellation provisions, shall be acceptable to Lender and the insurance company providing coverage must have rating of at least A-V or better in the latest edition of "Best's Insurance Guide," must be incured to do business in the state in which the property is located, and must be licensed to transact the lines of insurance required in this transaction. Without limiting any of the terms of this Section, (i) each of the Insurance Policies shall provide that it may be canceled or modified only upon not less than thirty (30) days prior written notice to Lender; and (ii) and if and extended coverage and other casualty insurance policies which Borrower is required to maintain under this Mortgage shall contain a mortgagee's loss payable endorsement acceptable to Lender naming Lender as loss payee and shall be written with liability in an amount equal to the lesser of (x) the original principal amount of the Loan plus any Reserve Advance and (y) the full replacement cost of the Improvements. Borrower shall provide evidence to Lender and required insurance hereunder on or before the closing of the Loan.
- Insurance Policies. Within thirty (30) days after closing of the Loan, Borrower shall deliver to Lender the originals of all Insurance Policies together with receipts for the full payment of al Insurance Premiums, and Lender shall have the right to hold such policies as long as any Obligations are outstanding. Len'er shall not be liable or responsible for the suitability, adequacy, enforceability, validity, amount, form, or content of any Insurance Policies, the solvency of any insurer, or the collection of any Insurance Proceeds, and Borrower shall at all times have full responsibility for all of such matters. Not later than thirty (30) days prior to the expiration of each of the insurance Policies, Borrower shall deliver to Lender a policy or policies renewing or extending the expiring Insurance Policies together with written evidence showing payment of the Insurance Premiums for such policies. If Borrower fails to deliver any of the Insurance Policies to Lender in accordance with this Mortgage, or if any of the Insurance Policies is canceled, Lender, without notice to or demand upon Borrower, shall have the right to obtain such insurance in such form, content and amount and with such insurer as Lender determines to be necessary or appropriate to protect its Interest. Without limiting any other provision of this Mortgage, all premiums and other costs and expenses paid or incurred by Lender in connection with Lender's obtaining any Insurance Policies under this Section shall be payable by Borrower to Lender's demand. Lender shall not be obligated to obtain or maintain any policy of insurance with respect to the Property. All Insurance Policies relating to the Property and all unearned Insurance Premiums shall automatically inure to the benefit of and be deemed to be assigned to the grantee of the Property at any judicial or nonjudicial foreclosure sale under this Mortgage or by any deed in lieu of foreclosure under this Mortgage.

- 2.6 <u>Assignment of Insurance Claims and Proceeds.</u> To secure the Obligations, Borrower grants, transfers, and assigns to Lender the Insurance Claims and Insurance Proceeds.
- 2.7 <u>Assignment of Condemnation Claims and Proceeds and Other Claims.</u> To secure the Obligations, Borrower grants, transfers, and assigns to Lender the Condemnation Claims, Condemnation Proceeds, Property Claims, and Property Proceeds.
- Property Proceeds (collectively, the "Proceeds") to be paid or delivered directly to Lender. Lender shall at all times have the right but not the obligation (a) to demand, collect, accept, receive and give receipts for any and all of the Proceeds; and (b) to direct any Person to pay or deliver any or all of the Proceeds directly to Lender. Nothing contained in this Mortgage shall be deemed to obligate Lender to make any inquiry as to the sufficiency of any Proceeds received by Lender. If for any reason Borrower receives any Proceeds, Borrower shall immediately pay, assign, endorse or deliver such Proceeds to Lender in the original form in which received by Borrower and shall not commingle such Proceeds with any of Borrower's other funds or property.
- shall have a license to prosecute and enforce the Insurance Claims, Condemnation Claims, and Property Claims (collectively, the "Claims"). Lender shall at all times have the right to appear in, defend, and prosecute any action or proceeding arising out of or relating a any or all of the Claims if Lender determines that such action is necessary or appropriate to protect Lender's interest in connection with the Obligations. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, Borrower's license to prosecute and enforce the Claims shall be revoked upon, and to the extent provided in, notice by Lender to Borrower. Following such revocation, Lender, at its option, shall have the exclusive right to prosecute and enforce any or all of the Claims to the extent provided in Lender's notice of revocation and to compromise, adjust, settle or dismiss any or all of the Claims, whether or not Lender has taken possession of the Property. Without Lender's prior written consent, Forrower shall not (a) sell, transfer, pledge, hypothecate or otherwise dispose of or abandon any or all of the Claims; or (b) compromise, adjust, settle, or dismiss any or all of the Claims.
- with an lender's policy of title insurance acceptable to Lender (a) written in an amount equal to the principal amount of the Loan; (b) issued by a title insurance company acceptable to the Lender; (c) showing title to the Property to be vested in a manner acceptable to the Lender; (d) containing a legal description of the Property satisfactory to the Lender; (e) insuring this Mortgage as a first lien on the Property, subject only to such exceptions as have been approved in writing by the Lender; (f) containing such title insurance endorsements as may be a quired by the Lender; and (g) otherwise acceptable to the Lender in form and substance, including the policy revision deta. Within five (5) business days after the Lender's request from time to time, Borrower, at its expense, shall furnish the Lender with such additional title insurance endorsements as the Lender may require insuring the continuing first priority of this Mortgage. Borrower shall at all times cooperate with the Lender and its title insurer and provide the Lender's title insurer with such information as such title insurer may request or require in order to provide the Lender with the policies and endorsements described in this Section.
- ("Subordinate Mortgages") without Lender's prior written consent. To obtain Lender's written consent, which Lender may withhold for any reason in its discretion, Borrower must first deliver to Lender a written agreement, acceptable to Lender, executed by the holder of the Subordinate Mortgage which provides that (a) the Subordinate Mortgage is and shall at all times remain unconditionally subject and subordinate to this Mortgage; (b) if any action or proceeding is commenced to foreclose the Subordinate Mortgage, no Tenant under any Lease shall be named as a defendant in such action or proceeding, nor shall such action or proceeding terminate any Lease, without Lender's prior written consent; (c) all Rents and Profits, whether collected directly by the holder of the Subordinate Mortgage or through a receiver, shall be applied first to the Obligations, second to the payment of the Impositions, and thereafter to payment of maintenance and operating costs relating to the Property; and (d) the holder of the Subordinate Mortgage shall give written notice to Lender not later than ten (10) days prior to commencing any judicial or nonjudicial action or proceeding to foreclose the Subordinate Mortgage.

- Permitted Leasing: Assignment of and Compliance with Leases. Notwithstanding Section 3.12 below, Borrower shall have the right to enter into Leases in the ordinary course of Borrower's business without Lender's prior written consent, provided that all of the following conditions are satisfied with respect to any such Lease or modification thereto: (a) the term of such Lease, including any extension or renewal options, does not exceed a total of five (5) years; (b) the form used for such Lease represents a commercially reasonable lease form or has been approved in writing by Lender prior to Borrower's execution of the Lease; (c) such Lease is unconditionally subordinate to this Mortgage and contains an attornment provision consistent with Section 2.13 below; (d) no Event of Default has occurred and is continuing at the time of Borrower's execution of such Lease; (e) Borrower provides Lender with an accurate and complete copy of such Lease within ten (10) business days after such Lease is executed by Borrower; (f) Borrower does not collect rent for more than one (1) month in advance; and (g) Borrower does not in any other manner impair Lender's rights with respect to or interest in the Rents and Profits. Upon Lender's request, Borrower shall execute, acknowledge and deliver to Lender an absolute and unconditional assignment acceptable to Lender of all of Borrower's interest in all Leases and all guaranties of and security for the Tenants' respective obligations under the Leases. Borrower shall perform and discharge all obligations of the lessor under the Leases in accordance with the terms thereof and shall diligently enforce all remedies available to Borrower in a commercially reasonable manne, in we event of a default by the Tenant under any Lease.
- Attornment at Lender's Option. Each Tenant who enters into a Lease for the Property after the 2.13 date of recordation of this Mortgage (each such Lease is referred to as a "Subordinate Lease") and who has not entered into a written non-disturbance and at mment agreement with Lender shall be deemed to have agreed to attorn to Lender and accept Lender as the landlord under its Lease on the terms of this Section. If Lender acquires title to the Property by judicial or nonjudicial for closure under this Mortgage or by deed in lieu of foreclosure under this Mortgage, Lender, at its option, shall have the light to require any or all Tenants under Subordinate Leases to attorn to and accept Lender as the landlord under such "enant's Subordinate Lease (the "Attornment Option") by giving written notice to such Tenant within thirty (30) days after the date on which Lender acquires title to the Property (the "Acquisition Date"). If Lender exercises the Attorn nent Option with respect to any Subordinate Lease, such attornment shall be effective and self-operative as of the Acquisition Date without the execution of any further documents on the part of the Tenant, Lender, or any other party, and the Tenant under the Subordinate Lease shall be bound to Lender under all of the terms, covenants, and conditions of the Subordinate Lease for the remaining balance of the term thereof, with the same force and effect as if Lender were inclandlord under such Lease. Whether or not Lender exercises its Attornment Option with respect to any Subordinals Lease. Lender (a) shall not be liable for any act or omission of any prior landlord under any Subordinate Lease, includin; Borrower; (b) shall not be subject to any offset, defense, or claim which any Tenant may have against any prior landerd under any Subordinate Lease, including Borrower; (c) shall not be obligated (i) to return any security deposit new or hereafter paid by any Tenant; (ii) to return any prepaid rent or other amounts prepaid by any Tenant; or (iii) to grant any Tenant a credit for any such security deposit, prepaid rent or other prepaid amounts (excluding monthly rent and other charges which have not been prepaid for more than one month in advance), except to the extent, if any, that Leruer has actually and unconditionally received such security deposit, prepaid rent or other prepaid amounts; and (d, she), not be obligated to complete the construction of any or all Improvements. Without limiting the terms of this Section, upon Lender's request, each Tenant under a Subordinate Lease shall execute and deliver to Lender any document which Lender determines to be necessary or appropriate to evidence such Tenant's attornment to Lender on the terms of this Section, including a new lease with Lender on the same terms and conditions as the Subordinate Lease for a term equal to the unexpired term of the Subordinate Lease. Nothing contained in this Section shall be deemed to obligate Lender to recognize any Subordinate Lease or accept an attornment by any Tenant upon Lender's acquisition of title to the Property. If Lender elects not to exercise the Attornment Option within the time period specified in this Section with respect to any Subordinate Lease, such Subordinate Lease and all of the rights, privileges and powers of the Tenant thereunder shall automatically terminate and shall be of no further force or effect from and after the Acquisition Date.
- 2.14 No Liability by Lender. Nothing contained in this Mortgage shall be deemed to obligate Lender to prosecute or enforce any or all of the Claims nor shall Lender have any liability or responsibility for any failure or delay by Lender in prosecuting or enforcing any or all of the Claims or to collect any or all of the Proceeds. Borrower shall at all times have the right to determine and follow its own policies and practices in the conduct of its business, subject to the terms and conditions of the Loan Documents.

8

- 2.15 Application of Proceeds. Lender, at its option, shall have the right (a) to apply any or all Proceeds received by Lender to any or all of the Obligations in such order and manner as Lender shall determine, whether or not such Obligations are then due and payable and without regard to the adequacy or impairment of the security for the Obligations; (b) to release any or all of the Proceeds received by Lender for payment of the costs of repair or reconstruction of the Property on such terms and conditions as may be acceptable to Lender; or (c) to release any or all of the Proceeds received by Lender to Borrower on such terms and conditions as may be acceptable to Lender. To the extent it is determined that Lender has applied payments in any order prohibited by any Governmental Authority, Lender shall refund to Borrower any fees and/or interest associated with the misapplication of payments. Acceptance of such refund by Borrower shall be deemed sufficient remedy and Borrower will have no right to seek further claims or damages from Lender.
- Release of Proceeds for Reconstruction. Without limiting the generality of Section 2.15 above, if Lender elects to release any Proceeds for repair or reconstruction of the Property, at Lender's option, such release shall be conditioned on Borrower's satisfaction of the following conditions within one hundred and twenty (120) days after the occurrence of the damage requiring the repair or reconstruction: (a) Borrower's deposit with Lender of such funds in addition to the proceeds as Lender determines to be necessary to pay all direct and indirect costs relating to the repair or reconstruction of the Property; (b) the establishment of a procedure acceptable to Lender for Lender's disbursement of the Proceeds; (c) Lender's receipt and approval of final plans and specifications and a cost breakdown for the repair or reconstruction of the Property; (d) Lender's receipt and approval of (i) a general construction contract for the repair or reconstruction of the Property executed by Borrower and a contractor acceptable to Lender; and (ii) payment and performance bonds writer on such general contractor issued by a surety acceptable to Lender; (e) evidence acceptable to Lender that (i) the repair and reconstruction of the Property can be completed and a final and unconditional certificate of occupancy for the Property can be issued not later than thirty (30) days before the maturity date of the Note; (ii) upon completion of the repair or reconstruction of the Property, the income from the Property will be sufficient to pay all Impositions, operating expenses of the Property and installment payments due in connection with the Loan; (iii) leases acceptable to Len er will be in effect or remain in effect upon completion of the repair or reconstruction of the Property; (iv) upon completion of the repair or reconstruction of the Property, the fair market value of the Property will be at least as great as it was prior to the date on which the damage or condemnation occurred as shown in an appraisal acceptable to Lender; (v) there has been no adverse change in the financial condition of Borrower or any Guarantors since the date of this Mortgage; and (vi) no Event of Default exists; and (f) such additional conditions as Lender may establish.
- 2.17 <u>Taxes and Impositions</u>. Borrower (a) shall pay all Taxes at least ten (10) days before delinquency; and (b) shall pay all other Impositions when due. Upon Lender's request, Borrower shall deliver to Lender receipts and such other substantiating documentation as may be required by Lender to evidence payment of all Impositions by Borrower in accordance with this Section.

2.18 Absolute Assignment of Rents and Profits.

transfers and assigns to Lender all Rents and Profits. Prior to the occurrence of an Event of Default, Borrover shall have a license to collect and retain on the terms of this Section 2.18 all Rents and Profits as they become due and payable. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, Borrover's license to collect the Rents and Profits shall automatically be revoked without notice to Borrover. Following such revocation, Lender shall be entitled to collect and retain all Rents and Profits, whether or not Lender has taken possession of the Property, and Borrover shall immediately pay, deliver or cause to be delivered to Lender any Rents and Profits then held or thereafter collected by Borrover. All Rents and Profits collected by or on behalf of Lender may be applied by Lender to the Obligations in such order and amounts as Lender may determine. If Lender elects to seek the appointment of a receiver following the occurrence of an Event of Default, Borrover irrevocably and unconditionally consents to the appointment of a receiver without regard to the adequacy of the security for any of the Obligations. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Mortgage, the assignment of Rents and Profits contained in this Section is an absolute assignment and not an assignment as security. Neither the assignment of Rents and Profits contained in this Section nor any action taken by Lender to collect the Rents and Profits shall be deemed to make Lender a mortgagee-inpossession of the Property or shall be deemed to render Lender directly or indirectly liable or responsible for (i) the

use, control, condition, care, operation, occupancy, management, repair, or leasing of the Property; (ii) the production of Rents and Profits from the Property; or (iii) to the extent permitted under applicable law, the performance or observance of any or all of Borrower's duties, obligations, representations, or warranties under any Leases or other agreements relating to the Rents and Profits. Lender shall have no responsibility or liability of any kind for any failure or delay by Lender in enforcing any of the terms or conditions of this Section 2.18.

- (h) <u>Applications of Rents and Profits Prior to Revocation of License</u>. Borrower shall apply the Rents and Profits to the payment of all reasonable and necessary operating costs and expenses of the Property, installment payments due in connection with the Loan, payment of Impositions, and a reasonable reserve for future reasonable and necessary expenses, repairs and replacements relating to the Property before using the Rents and Profits for any other purpose which does not directly benefit the Property.
- Borrower irrevokably authorizes and directs all Tenants under the Leases to comply with any notice or demand by Lender for payment to Lender of any Rents and Profits or for the performance of any of the Tenant's other respective obligations under the Leases, regardless of any conflicting demand by Borrower or notice by Borrower to any Tenant that Lender's demand is invalid or wrongful. No Tenant shall have any duty to inquire as to whether any default by Borrower has occurred under the Loan Documents in connection with any notice or demand by Lender under this Section.
- Request for Lender's consent to Transfers. All requests by Borrower for Lender's consent to 2.19 transfers under Section 3.12 below (a) chall specifically describe the transaction with respect to which Lender's consent is requested; (b) shall be delivered to Londer not less than fifteen (15) days before Borrower proposes to take the action with respect to which Lender's consent is requested; and (c) shall be accompanied by complete and accurate copies of all documents relating to the transaction with respect to which Lender's consent is requested, including financial statements and other information regarding the proposed transferee. Borrower acknowledges and agrees that Lender's right to withhold its consent, in its sole and any our ediscretion, to any or all of the events described in Section 3.12 below is based, in part, on the fact that Borrower's particular financial condition, credit history, character, experience, ability and expertise, as represented by Borrower to Lender, were material and important factors in Lender's decision to make the Loan, and that Lender will continue to rely on such matters to insure satisfactory compliance with the Loan Documents during the entire term of the Loan. If I order, in its sole and absolute discretion, consents to any of the transfers described in Section 3.12 below, such consents to any of the transfers described in Section 3.12 below, such consents to any of the transfers described in Section 3.12 below, such consents to any of the transfers described in Section 3.12 below, such consents to any of the transfers described in Section 3.12 below, such consents to any of the transfers described in Section 3.12 below, such consents to any of the transfers described in Section 3.12 below, such consents to any of the transfers described in Section 3.12 below, such consents to any of the transfers described in Section 3.12 below, such consents to any of the transfers described in Section 3.12 below, such consents to the transfer described in Section 3.12 below, such consents to the transfer described in Section 3.12 below, such consents to the transfer described in Section 3.12 below, such consents to the transfer described in Section 3.12 below, such consents to the transfer described in Section 3.12 below, such consents to the transfer described in Section 3.12 below, such consents to the transfer described in Section 3.12 below, such consents to the section 3.12 below and section 3.12 belo or any other Person liable for payment or performance of the Obligations, and Borrower and such Persons shall continue to remain liable for payment and performance of the Obligations in accordance with the terms of the Loan Documents, unless expressly released pursuant to a further written agreement signed by Lender.
- 2.20 <u>Fixtures.</u> Notwithstanding Section 3.12 below, Borrower may from time to time replace any Fixtures constituting a part of the Property in the ordinary course of Borrower's business, provided that (a) the replacement property for such Fixtures is at least equivalent in value, character, and quality to the Fixtures being replaced; (b) Borrower has good and marketable title to such replacement property free and clear of all liens, claims, and interests other than the lien of this Mortgage; and (c) this Mortgage shall constitute a first lien on such tep1 cement Property.
- 2.21 <u>Notice of Certain Matters</u>. Borrower shall promptly notify Lender in writing of (i) any claim, demand, right, or Lien relating to the Property which may be adverse to the lien of this Mortgage; (ii) any material loss, depreciation, or adverse change in the value of the Property and any other occurrence which may materially and adversely affect Lender's lien on the Property; (iii) any material adverse change in Borrower's ability to perform any or all of the Obligations; (iv) any event or condition which constitutes an Event of Default; and (v) any dispute between Borrower and any Governmental Authority relating to the Property which may have a material adverse effect on the Property.
- 2.22 <u>Inspection</u>. Lender shall have the right at all reasonable times (a) upon reasonable prior written or telephonic notice (except that no such notice shall be required in the case of an emergency or any inspection limited to the public areas or common areas of the Property) to enter upon and inspect the Property, including any entry which

Lender determines is necessary or appropriate in connection with enforcing or exercising any right, remedy or power available to or conferred on Lender under the Loan Documents; (b) to contact any Person to verify any information provided or disclosed by Borrower to Lender; and (c) to release such information regarding the Property, Borrower, or the Obligations as Lender may determine to be necessary or appropriate in connection with enforcing or exercising any right, remedy or power available to or conferred on Lender under the Loan Documents. Lender shall have no obligation or duty to inspect the Property, and all such inspections by Lender shall be for Lender's sole benefit and not for the benefit of Borrower or any other Person.

- defend any action or proceeding commenced by any Person other than Lender which affects or which Lender determines may affect any or all of the following: (a) the Property; (b) the Insurance Claims, Condemnation Claims, or Property Chaims; (c) Lender's or Borrower's respective rights and obligations under the Loan Documents; (d) the Obligations; or (e) any other transaction or matter which affects Lender by reason of its interest in the Property. Borrower shair comptly commence and diligently prosecute all actions and proceedings which are necessary or appropriate or which Londer determines may be necessary or appropriate to do any or all of the following: (i) prevent any damage, destruction, or injury to the Property; (ii) enforce or recover upon the Insurance Claims, Condemnation Claims or Property Claims or collect the Insurance Proceeds, Condemnation Proceeds, or Property Proceeds; or (iii) to preserve, protect, maintain, and defend the Property and Lender's lien thereon.
- 2.24 Enforcement of Corenants and Restrictions. If any of the Covenants and Restrictions apply to Persons owning or occupying real property which is adjacent to or in the vicinity of the Property, Borrower shall diligently enforce the Covenants and Restrictions against such Persons if (a) such Persons have breached their obligations under the Covenants and Restrictions; and (b) such breach has not been cured by such Persons within ninety (90) days after a request by Lender to Borrower to enforce the Covenants and Restrictions.
- 2.25 Further Assurances. Upon Lender' request, Borrower shall execute, acknowledge and deliver to Lender such further documents and agreements and take sum further actions as Lender may reasonably require from time to time to effectuate or carry out the purposes of the Loan Documents or to evidence, perfect, maintain, preserve or protect Lender's lien on the Property, including Borrower's elecution of security agreements, assignments, financing statements, and continuation financing statements. Upon Lender's request, Borrower shall execute, acknowledge and deliver to Lender an assignment acceptable to Lender of such additional rights, privileges, Governmental Permits, and documents relating to the Property as Lender may reasonably determine to be necessary or appropriate in connection with the design, construction, improvement, development, use, ownership, operation, maintenance, repair or marketing of the Property.

ARTICLE 3

EVENTS OF DEFAULT

Lender, at its option, shall have the right to declare Borrower to be in default under this Mo (gage and the other Loan Documents upon the occurrence of any or all of the following events:

- 3.1 Payment of Note and Other Monetary Obligations Under Loan Documents. If (a) an Event of Default occurs under the terms of the Note; or (b) Borrower fails perform any of its other obligations under the Loan Documents or under any other document with Lender requiring the payment of money to Lender or any third Person within ten (10) days after the date on which such indebtedness or monetary obligation is due.
- 3.2 <u>Performance of Non-Monetary Obligations Under Loan Documents</u>. If Borrower breaches or otherwise fails to perform any of its non-monetary obligations to Lender or any third Person under any of the Loan Documents or under any other document with Lender when due.
- 3.3 <u>Misrepresentation</u>. If any request, statement, information, certification, or representation, whether written or oral, submitted or made by Borrower to Lender in connection with the Loan is false or misleading in any material respect.

- bankruptcy laws or any other applicable federal or state bankruptcy, insolvency or similar law; (b) a receiver, liquidator, trustee, custodian, sequestrator, or other similar official is appointed to take possession of Borrower or the Property, or Borrower consents to such appointment; (c) Borrower makes an assignment for the benefit of creditors; provided, however, that Borrower shall have thirty (30) days within which to cause any involuntary bankruptcy proceeding to be dismissed or the involuntary appointment of any receiver, liquidator, trustee, custodian, or sequestrator to be discharged. The cure provision contained in this Section shall be in lieu of, and not in addition to, any and all other cure provisions contained in the Loan Documents.
- 3.5 Performance of Obligations to Senior Lieu Holders or Third Persons. If (i) Borrower fails to pay any of its indebtedness or to perform any of its obligations under any agreement between Borrower and any other Person who holds a Lieu senior to this Mortgage when due; or (ii) Borrower fails to pay any of its indebtedness or to perform any of its obligations when due under any other material document between Borrower and any other Person.
- 3.6 <u>Standard</u>. If all or any material part of the assets of Borrower or Guaranter are attached, seized, subjected to a writ or 1.70 d upon by any court process and Borrower fails to cause such attachment, seizure, writ or levy to be fully released c. removed within sixty (60) days after the occurrence of such event. The cure provision contained in this Section shall be in lieu of, and not in addition to, any and all other cure periods contained in the Loan Documents.
- 3.7 <u>Injunctions</u>. If a cour, order is entered against Borrower enjoining the conduct of all or part of its business and Borrower fails to cause such injunction to be fully stayed, dissolved or removed within sixty (60) days after such order is entered. The cure provision contained in this Section shall be in lieu of, and not in addition to, any and all other cure periods contained in the Loan Documents.
- 3.8 <u>Dissolution</u>. The dissolution, liqu dation, or termination of existence of Borrower or any of Borrower's General Partners or Managers.
- 3.9 <u>Impairment of Priority</u>. If (i) the priority of this Mortgage or Lender's security interest under any of the other agreements securing any or all of the Obligations is implired for any reason; or (ii) the value of the Property has deteriorated, declined or depreciated as a result of any intentional fortious act or omission by Borrower.
- 3.10 <u>Condemnation</u>. If all or any material part of the Property is transferred to any Governmental Authority as a result of any condemnation proceeding or action with respect to all or any material part of the Property.
- 3.11 <u>Failure to Repair Casualty</u>. If there is an uninsured casualty with respect to the Property and Borrower (a) fails to commence repairs and reconstruction of the Property within ninety (90) d sys after such damage; or (b) thereafter fails to diligently prosecute such repairs and reconstruction to completion.
- 3.12 Sales, Transfers and Further Encumbrances. If any one of the following events occurs without Lender's prior written consent, which may be withheld in Lender's sole and absolute discretion:
- (a) the sale, conveyance, transfer, mortgage, encumbrance, lease (except for (i) the leasing of space in the Improvements which is permitted under Section 2.12 of this Mortgage and (ii) the conveyance or transfer of any part or any interest in the Property to a revocable family trust affiliated with Borrower, provided that such conveyance or transfer is solely for estate planning purposes), or alienation of all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property, whether voluntary or involuntary, or Borrower's grant of any option or agreement to effect any such transaction.
- (b) if Borrower or any General Partner or Manager of Borrower is a partnership, the admission, withdrawal, retirement or removal of any General Partner of Borrower or any of Borrower's General Partners or Managers, or the sale or transfer of more than forty-nine percent (49%) of the beneficial interests in Borrower or any of Borrower's General Partners or Managers.

- (c) if Borrower or any General Partner or Manager of Borrower is a corporation, the sale or transfer of an aggregate of more than forty-nine percent (49%) of any class of stock in such corporation or the issuance by such corporation of additional stock to any Person who is not a shareholder in such corporation as of the date of this Mortgage.
- (d) if Borrower or any General Partner or Manager of Borrower is a limited liability company, the appointment, withdrawal, retirement or removal of any Manager of Borrower or any of Borrower's General Partners or Managers or the sale or transfer of more than forty-nine percent (49%) of the beneficial interests in Borrower or any of Borrower's General Partners or Managers.
- (e) if Borrower or any General Partner or Manager of Borrower is an individual, the death or incompetency of such Person, except where applicable law limits or prohibits Lender's declaration of a default based on such occurrences; provided, however, that Lender shall not declare an Event of Default to exist based solely on the death or mental incompetence of any individual Borrower, General Partner, or Manager if, within ninety (90) days after the occurrence of such event, a substitute is appointed, and Lender determines that the financial condition, or this history, character, experience, ability and expertise of such substitute is otherwise acceptable.
- 3.13 <u>Default by Guarantor</u>. If Guarantor fails to pay any of its indebtedness or perform any of its obligations under the Guaranty when due or the revocation, limitation or termination or attempted revocation, limitation or termination of any of the obligations of Guarantor under the Guaranty, except in accordance with the express written terms of the Guaranty.
- 3.14 <u>Misrepresentation by Guarance</u>. If any request, statement, information, certification, or representation, whether written or oral, submitted or nade by Guarantor to Lender in connection with the Loan or any other extension of credit by Lender to Borrower or such Guarantor is false or misleading in any material respect.
- 3.15 <u>Cross-Default.</u> If Borrower, or any Affiliated Borrower (as hereinafter defined), fails to pay any of its indebtedness or to perform any of its obligations as to any other loan or loans or any other obligation owed to Lender when due. As used in this Section, "Affiliated Borrower" means, any borrower (individual or entity) directly or indirectly controlling, controlled by, or under common control with, Borrower, and "control" means an ownership interest equal to or greater than 10% of the entity or the ability to direct the nanagement or affairs of that entity, whether through ownership, by contract or otherwise.

ARTICLE 4

REMEDIES

Upon Lender's election to declare Borrower to be in default under this Mortgage and the other Loan Documents pursuant to Article 3 above, Borrower shall be deemed to be in default under this Mortgage and the other Loan Documents, and Lender shall have the following rights and remedies:

4.1 Actions by Lender. Lender shall have the right (a) to enter, take possession of, and manage, operate and lease the Property; (b) to take possession of any or all Books and Records; (c) to collect any or all Rents and Profits, whether or not Lender has taken possession of the Property; and (d) to take any or all actions which Lender determines to be necessary or appropriate in connection therewith or to preserve, protect, maintain and defend the Property and Lender's lien thereon, including (i) the exercise and enforcement of all of Borrower's rights under any or all of the Leases; (ii) the termination, acceptance of a surrender, modification or amendment of any or all of the Leases; (iii) the execution of new Leases on such terms and conditions as Lender determines to be appropriate; and (iv) the repair, alteration, improvement or completion of the Property in such manner and to such extent as Lender determines to be necessary or appropriate. If Lender elects to take possession of the Property or to take any or all of the other actions described in this Section by court process, Borrower irrevocably and unconditionally agrees that a receiver may be appointed by a court for such purpose pursuant to Section 4.5 below.

4.2 <u>Judicial Action</u>. Lender shall have the right to commence an action or proceeding to foreclose this Mortgage and to enforce any or all of the terms of the Loan Documents, including specific performance of the covenants of Borrower under this Mortgage.

4.3 Foreclosure by Power of Sale.

- (a) <u>Declaration and Notice of Default</u>. Lender shall have the right (i) to cause the Property to be sold under the power of sale contained in this Mortgage in any manner permitted by applicable law; and (ii) to deliver to Borrower a written notice of default and election to cause the Property to be sold. Upon the expiration of such period of time after delivery of such notice of default and election to sell and the giving of such notice of sale as may then be required by law, and without the necessity of any demand on Borrower, Lender or any designated sheriff or clerk, at the time and place specified in the notice of sale, shall sell the Property at public auction to the highest bidder for cash in U.S. Dollars payable at the time of sale. Lender or any obligee, creditor, or the holder or holders of the Note or Loar Documents may bid and purchase at such sale.
- time to time, postpone any sair hereunder by public announcement at the time and place noticed for such sale or may, in its discretion, give a new notice of sale. If the Property consists of several lots, parcels or items of property, Lender shall have the exclusive right (i) to designate the order in which such lots, parcels or items shall be offered for sale or sold; and (ii) to elect to sell such lets, parcels or items through a single sale, through two or more successive sales, or in any other manner Lender determines to be in its best interest. Any Person, including Borrower and Lender, may purchase at any sale under this Mortgage and Lender shall have the right to purchase at any such sale by crediting upon the bid price the amount of all or any part of the Obligations. If Lender determines to sell the Property in more than one sale, Lender may, at its option, cause such sales of the Property to be conducted simultaneously or successively, on the same day or on such different days or times and in such order as Lender may determine, and no such sale shall terminate or otherwise affect the lien of this Mortgage on any part of the Property that has not been sold until all Obligations have been paid in full.
- (c) <u>Costs of Sale: Incomplete, Defective or Irregular Sales.</u> Borrower shall pay all costs, fees, and expenses of all sales of the Property under this Mortgage, ir clading the costs, fees, and expenses (including attorneys' fees) of Lender, together with interest thereon at the interest rate applicable to principal under the Note. A sale of less than all of the Property or any defective or irregular sale under his Mortgage shall not exhaust, impair or otherwise affect the power of sale contained in this Mortgage, and subsequent sales of the Property may be made under this Mortgage until all Obligations have been satisfied or until the entire Property has been sold without defect or irregularity.
- 4.4 Application of Sale Proceeds. Lender shall apply the proceeds of the sale or sales in the following order of priority: (a) first, to payment of all expenses of such sale or sales and all costs, expenses, eas, and liabilities of Lender, including attorneys' fees, costs of other evidence of title; (b) second, to all amounts advanced or disbursed by Lender under any of the terms of this Mortgage which have not then been repaid, together with interest thereon at the rate applicable to principal under the Note; (c) third, to the payment of all other Obligations in such each amounts as Lender determines; and (d) the remainder, if any, to the Person or Persons legally entitled thereto.
- 4.5 Appointment of a Receiver. Lender shall have the absolute and unconditional right to apply to any court having jurisdiction and obtain the appointment of a receiver or receivers of the Property, and Borrower irrevocably and unconditionally consents to such appointment and agrees that Lender shall have the right to obtain such appointment (a) without notice to Borrower or any other Person; (b) without regard to the value of the Property or any other collateral securing the Obligations; and (c) without acceleration of the Obligations or commencement of foreclosure proceedings under this Mortgage. Any such receiver or receivers shall have the usual powers and duties of receivers in similar cases and all powers and duties necessary or appropriate to exercise the rights of Lender as provided in this Mortgage.
- 4.6 <u>Protection of Lender's Security.</u> Lender, without obligation to do so and without notice to or demand on Borrower, and without releasing Borrower from any of its Obligations or waiving Lender's rights under

the Loan Documents, shall have the right to perform any Obligation which Borrower has breached in such manner, at such time, and to such extent as Lender determines to be necessary or appropriate to preserve, protect, maintain and defend the Property and Lender's lien thereon,

- 4.7 <u>Assembly of Property</u>. Upon Lender's request, Borrower shall assemble and make available to Lender at the location of the Land all Property which has been removed from or which is not located on the Land.
- 4.8 Rescission of Notice of Default. Prior to the conduct of any sale under the power of sale contained in this Mortgage, Lender, at its option, shall have the right to rescind any notice of default and election to sell the Property. Lender's rescission of any notice of default and election to sell pursuant to this Section or under applicable law shall not constitute or be construed as a waiver of any Event of Default or impair, prejudice or otherwise affect (a) Lender's right to record a new notice of default and election to sell the Property based on the same or any other Event of Default; or (b) Lender's rights and remedies in connection with the Obligations.
- 4.9 Exercise of Rights Under Other Loan Documents and Laws. Lender shall have the right to exercise any or all rights and remedies which Lender may have under any or all of the other Loan Documents and all other applicable law, manding without limitation the applicable Uniform Commercial Code as it relates to such personal property assets as are encumbered under this Agreement.
- 4.10 Continuing Recourse Liability. Notwithstanding any contractual or statutory defense to, or prohibition of, (x) continuing liability or the Loan or the Note or the other Loan Documents or (y) liability for any deficiency remaining on the Loan, the Note and or any other Loan Document after foreclosure upon any item of Property (collectively "Deficiency Defense"). Porrower hereby agrees, to the extent not prohibited by applicable law, that:
 - (a) Borrower shall be continue to be liable for, and shall be subject to full recourse liability for, all amounts owed under the Loan, the Note or any other Loan Documents if any of the following conditions occur:
 - (i) In the event of (1) the commencement of a case by Borrower or against Borrower by any person or entity other than Lender or any person or entity affiliated with Lender under Title 11 of the United States Code (11 U.S.C. §§101, et seq.) or any successor statute (the "Bankruptcy Code") or under any other law governing any federal or state bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, or other similar proceeding (collectively, a "Bankruptcy Proceeding"), o. (2) the consent of the Borrower to any Bankruptcy Proceeding; or (3) the failure of Borrower to oppose in good faith and to the maximum extent permitted by law of such involuntary Bankruptcy Proceeding; or (4) if any involuntary Proceeding is filed, the failure of Borrower to promptly stipulate to entry of an order granting Lender relief from the "automatic stay" under 11 U.S.C, 342 to proceed with a foreclosure of the Property, or (5) any collusion by Borrower with other creditors to cause, assist, or support such involuntary Bankruptcy Proceeding.
 - (ii) in the event that Guarantor joins or consents to any Bankruptcy Proceeding for Borrower or opposes any stipulation or motion seeking to grant Lender relief from the "automatic stay" under 11 U.S.C 342 to proceed with a foreclosure of the Property.
 - (iii) in the event that Borrower makes a transfer of any interest in the Borrower or in the Property or makes or allows to exist an encumbrance on the Property or on an interest in the Borrower, (1) that is not expressly permitted pursuant to the terms, conditions, and provisions of the Loan Documents and (2) without the prior express written approval of the Lender and (3) that is not cured within thirty (30) days after written notice from the Lender.
 - (b) Borrower shall be continue to be liable for, and shall be subject to full recourse liability for, all amounts owed under the Loan, the Note and the other Loan Documents minus any recovery the Lender is successful in collecting on any title insurance policy it holds in connection with the Property in the event that the Lender is prevented from acquiring title to the Property after the occurrence of an Event of Default) because of the failure of the Borrower's title to the Property under applicable federal, state, or

local laws due to the commission of a criminal act by the Borrower or an affiliate of the Borrower as a result of which the applicable governmental entity is entitled to (under such applicable law) and does, take title to the Property.

- Borrower shall be continue to be liable for, and shall be subject to full recourse liability (c) for, all damages and losses incurred by Lender directly or indirectly arising out of or relating to any of the following: (1) fraud or misrepresentation by Borrower in connection with or relating to the Loan; (2) waste or willful mismanagement by Borrower with respect to any or all of the Property; (3) the application by Borrower of the Loan proceeds in any manner or for any purpose other than as specified in or required by the Loan Documents; (4) the removal or disposition by Borrower of any or all of the Property in violation of any of the terms of any of the Loan Documents; (5) any failure by Borrower to pay any Impositions in accordance with the Loan Documents, (6) the misapplication or misappropriation by Borrower of Insurance Proces Is (7) failure to deliver to Lender condemnation proceeds, insurance proceeds, or other proceeds of the Property or other similar proceeds, funds or payments, or other benefits of all or part of any collateral; (8) the nis application or misappropriation of any Rents and Profits, prepaid rents, security deposits and similar su as laid to Borrower or any other Person in connection with any or all Leases of any part of the Property in vinic ion of the terms of the Loan Documents; (9) recovery of amounts, damages, costs and expenses, including without limitation attorneys' fees, owing or payable to the Lender by Borrower relating to certain environme that matters or under any secured or unsecured indemnity agreement relating to Hazardous Substances executed by Borrower in connection with the Loan, including without limitation under (A) any Environmental indemnity Agreement executed by Borrower in connection with the Loan; and (B) all terms of the Loan Documents which constitute "environmental provisions" under applicable law (including without limitation California Code of Civil Procedure Section 726.5 and 736, as such Section may be amended from time to time,; respectively; and (10) all amounts owing to the Lender by Borrower under any other indemnification provision contained in the Loan Documents or with respect to claims asserted by any third Person against the Le ider or liabilities incurred by the Lender with respect to any third Person, which claims or liabilities directl or indirectly result from or arise out of any act or omission of Borrower or from the occupancy or use of all or part of the Property by Borrower prior to Lender's acquisition of title to such Property.
- To the extent not prohibited by applicable lay, Borrower hereby waives any and all rights and protections of the Deficiency Defenses. C/6/4's

ARTICLE 5

WARRANTIES AND REPRESENTATIONS

- Warranties and Representations. As a material inducement to Lender's extension of credit to Borrower in connection with the Loan, Borrower warrants and represents to Lender as follows:
- Qualifications. Borrower is qualified to do business in the jurisdiction in which the (a) Property is located.
- Litigation. To the best of Borrower's knowledge, there are no actions, suits, proceedings or investigations pending or threatened against or affecting Borrower or the Property in any court or before any other Governmental Authorities that could reasonably be expected to have a material adverse effect on Borrower's ability to repay the Loan or on the value of the Property, nor does Borrower know of any basis for any such action, suit, proceeding or investigation.
- Ownership. Upon recordation of this Mortgage, Borrower will be the sole legal and (c) beneficial owner of, and will have good and marketable title to, the Property and all other collateral which is the subject of the Loan Documents.

- (d) <u>Liens</u>. To the best of Borrower's knowledge, there are no Liens, claims, encroachments, Covenants and Restrictions, Leases, Easements, or other rights affecting the Property which would not be disclosed by a customary search of the records relating to the Land of the county recorder for the county in which the Property is located, except for such matters as have been specifically disclosed by Borrower to and approved in writing by Lender prior to the date of recordation of this Mortgage.
- (e) <u>Condition</u>. Upon completion of the Project (as defined on the Construction Loan Rider attached hereto), the Property will be in good condition and repair without any material defects known to Borrower.
- (f) <u>Property Compliance</u>. Upon completion of the Project, the Property will be in compliance with all Governmental Requirements in all material respects.
- (g) <u>Borrower Compliance</u>. Borrower shall comply with all Governmental Requirements, except to the extent that failure to comply therewith would not have a material adverse effect on its ability to fulfill its Obligations or otherwise fully comply with the Loan Documents.
- (h) <u>Damage</u>. Except for any damage to be repaired by the Project, the Property is free from material casualty or termite damage.
- (i) <u>Condemnation</u>. To the best of Borrower's knowledge, there is no condemnation, zoning change, or other proceeding or action princing, threatened or contemplated by any Governmental Authority which would in any way affect the Property.
- be used by Borrower only for business purposes. If Borrower is a natural person, Borrower represents and warrants that Borrower does not intend to, and will not, occupy or reside on the Property so long as the Loan remains outstanding. If Borrower is a legal entity, Borrower represent and warrants that no person affiliated with Borrower intends to or will occupy or reside on the Property so long as the Loan remains outstanding.
- (k) Arms-Length Transaction. Borrower represents and warrants that Borrower is operating at arms-length with, and has no material interest in, all parties to the Loan transaction, including the seller(s), any assignor(s) of the purchase and sale agreement for the Property, any local broker or real estate agent(s), settling agent(s), escrow and title companies, insurance agent(s) or companies, or others, except for any relationship Borrower has disclosed to Lender and which Lender has approved in writing.
- 5.2 <u>Continuing Warranties and Representations</u>. The warranties and representations contained in this Article 5 shall be true and correct as of the date of recordation of this Mortgage, shall survive the closing of the Loan, and shall remain true and correct as of the date on which such warranties and representations are given.

ARTICLE 6

MISCELLANEOUS

- 6.1 <u>Lender Statement: Certain Charges</u>. With respect to (a) any statement, accounting, or similar information requested by Borrower or any other Person; or (b) any other document furnished to Borrower or any other Person by Lender at Borrower's request, Lender shall have the right to charge the maximum amount then permitted by law or, if there is no such maximum, Lender's customary charge for providing such statement, accounting, or other information. Borrower shall pay Lender its customary charge for any other service rendered by Lender in connection with the Loan or the Property, including the issuance of a request for full or partial reconveyance of this Mortgage, transmitting Loan proceeds to an escrow holder and changing Lender's records relating to the Obligations.
- 6.2 Execution of Instruments by Lender. Without notice to or affecting the liability of Borrower or any other Person for the payment or performance of the Obligations, without affecting the lien or priority of this Mortgage or Lender's rights and remedies under the Loan Documents, and without liability to Borrower or any other

Person, Lender shall have the right, at any time and from time to time, to do any one or more of the following: (a) release any part of the Property from the lien of this Mortgage; (b) consent in writing to the making of any map or plat relating to the Property; (c) join in or consent to the granting of any Easement affecting the Property; and (d) execute any extension agreement relating to any or all of the Obligations, any document subordinating the lien of this Mortgage to any other Lien or document, or any other document relating to the Property, Obligations, or Loan Documents.

- 6.3 <u>Late Charges</u>. If any installment payment under the Note is not paid when due, Borrower shall pay any late charge provided for in the Note.
- 6.4 Requests by Borrower for Approvals by Lender. All requests by Borrower for Lender's consent to or approval of any transaction or matter requiring Lender's consent or approval under the Loan Documents (a) shall be made by Borrower in writing (inclusive of electronic delivery); (b) shall specifically describe the transaction or matter with respect to which Lender's consent or approval is requested; (c) shall be accompanied by such information and documentation as Lender may require in connection with such request; and (d) shall be delivered to Lender not less than fifteen (15) days before Borrower proposes to take the action or effect the transaction with respect to which Lender's consent or approval is requested, unless a different period of time is expressly provided for in the Loan Documents.
- 6.5 Approvals by Lender. Whenever (a) the terms of the Loan Documents grant Lender the right to consent to or approve any transaction or matter; (b) Lender is authorized or empowered under the Loan Documents to make a determination with respect to any transaction or matter; or (c) the Loan Documents provide that any document or other item must be approved by or acceptable to Lender, then except as otherwise expressly provided in the Loan Documents, (i) Lender shall have the right to grant or withhold such approval or consent and make such determination in its sole and absolute discretion; and (ii) the form and substance of such document or other item must be satisfactory to Lender in its sole and absolute discretion. Whenever the terms of the Loan Documents require Lender's consent to or approval of any transaction, matter, or document, such consent or approval shall not be deemed to be effective unless it is set forth in a written instrument executed by Lender.
- 6.6 <u>Transfers by Borrower Without Lender's Consent; No Release of Borrower</u>. The following provisions shall apply if Borrower sells the Property to a third Person either (!) without Lender's consent; or (ii) with Lender's consent in a transaction in which Borrower is <u>not</u> released from liability under the Loan Documents:
- (a) No Release of Borrower. No such action by Borrower for any assumption of any or all of the Obligations by any transferee of the Property ("Transferee") shall be deemed to release Borrower or any other Person, including Guarantor, from any liability under the terms of the Loan Documerts and Borrower and such Persons shall remain liable to Lender for the payment and performance of all of their respective, obligations under the Loan Documents.
- all of the following without notice to or the consent of Borrower and without affecting Lender's rights a remedies against Borrower: (i) accelerate, accept partial payment of, compromise, settle, renew, extend the time for payment or performance of, or refuse to enforce any of Borrower's Obligations to Lender under or in connection with this Mortgage or any of the other Loan Documents; (ii) grant any indulgence or forbearance to the Transferee or any other Person under or in connection with any or all of the Loan Documents; (iii) release, waive, substitute or add any or all collateral securing payment of any or all of the Obligations; (iv) release, substitute or add any one or more endorsers or guarantors of any or all of the Obligations; (v) amend, supplement, alter or change in any respect whatsoever any term or provision of the Loan Documents or any other agreement relating to the Obligations; and (vi) exercise any right or remedy with respect to the Obligations or any collateral securing the Obligations, notwithstanding any effect on or impairment of Borrower's subrogation, reimbursement or other rights against the Transferee.
- (c) <u>Waivers</u>. Borrower waives all rights which it may have (i) to require Lender to exhaust its rights and remedies against the Transferee, any other Person, or any collateral securing any or all of the Obligations before pursuing its rights and remedies against Borrower; (ii) to require Lender to exercise any right or power or to

pursue any remedy which Lender may have under the Loan Documents or applicable law before pursuing its rights and remedies against Borrower; and (iii) to assert any defense to Lender's enforcement of its rights and remedies against Borrower based on an election of remedies by Lender or the manner in which Lender exercises any remedy which destroys, diminishes or interferes with any or all of Borrower's subrogation, reimbursement or other rights against the Transferee.

- has occurred, Lender shall have the right, but not the obligation, to appear in and defend any action or proceeding, whether commenced by or against Borrower, any of the Guarantors, or any other Person, which affects or which Lender determines may affect any or all of the following: (a) the Property; (b) the Insurance Claims, Condemnation Claims, or Property Claims; (c) Lender's, or Borrower's respective rights and obligations under the Loan Documents; (d) the Obligations; or (e) any other transaction or matter which affects Lender by reason of its interest in the Property. Lender shall have the right, but not the obligation, to commence and prosecute any action or proceeding which Lender determines to be necessary or appropriate to do any or all of the following: (i) prevent any damage, destruction, or injury to the Property; (ii) enforce or recover upon the Insurance Claims, Condemnation Claims, or Property Claims or collect the Insurance Proceeds, Condemnation Proceeds, or Property Proceeds pursuant to this Mortgage; (iii) preserve, protect, marrain, and defend the Property and Lender's lien thereon; or (iv) enforce or exercise any right, remedy or power available to or conferred on Lender under the Loan Documents or applicable law. Lender shall have the right to discominue, suspend or dismiss any such action or proceeding which has been commenced by Lender at any time.
- Expenses. Lender sh. Il have the right to incur and pay all costs, fees, expenses, and liabilities that 6.8 Lender determines to be necessary or appropriate in connection with any or all of the following matters (the "Reimbursable Costs"): (a) the exercise of any of all of Lender's rights and remedies under the Loan Documents, (b) the enforcement of any or all of the Obligations of any other obligation of any Person liable to Lender in connection with the Loan, whether or not any legal action or proceeding is commenced by Lender; (c) the preservation, protection, maintenance, or defense of the Property or Lender's lien ther ion; (d) the sale or disposition of the Property or any other collateral securing any or all of the Obligations; (e) the defense of any action or proceeding commenced by Borrower or Guarantor; or (f) the commencement and prosecution of any action or proceeding by Lender with respect to any or all of the matters described in this Section or in Section o. 7 above, including an action for relief from any stay, injunction, or similar order or enactment arising under any federal or state bankruptcy, insolvency or similar law. Without limiting the terms of this Section, Lender shall have the right to do any or all of the following in connection with any of the matters described in this Section, and all costs, fees, expenses and liabilities incurred or paid in connection therewith shall constitute Reimbursable Costs: (1) select, retain, and consult with attorneys, accountants, appraisers, contractors, brokers, architects, engineers and such other experts, consultar is, advisors and third Persons as Lender determines to be necessary or appropriate; (2) settle, purchase, compromise of pay any or all claims, demands, and Liens; and (3) obtain title insurance coverage relating to the Property which Lender determines to be necessary or appropriate.
- are enacted for the purpose of taxing any lien on the Property or changing in any way the laws for the tax tion of mortgages or debts secured by mortgages, so as to impose on Lender payment of all or part of any Taxes assessed against the Property, then prior to the due date of such Taxes, Borrower shall pay all such Taxes and agree to pay such Taxes when levied or assessed against the Property or Lender.
- 6.10 Payment of Advances by Borrower. All Reimbursable Costs and all other costs, fees, expenses and liabilities incurred or paid by Lender under any other provision of the Loan Documents or under applicable law in connection with the Obligations or the Property (a) shall be payable by Borrower to Lender on Lender's demand; (b) shall constitute additional indebtedness of Borrower to Lender; (c) shall be secured by this Mortgage; and (d) shall bear interest from the date of expenditure at the rate of interest applicable to principal under the Note. Nothing contained in this Mortgage shall be deemed to obligate Lender (i) to incur any costs, fees, expenses, or liabilities; (ii) to make any appearances in or defend any action or proceeding; or (iii) to commence or prosecute any action or proceeding relating to any matter.

- 6.11 No Third Party Beneficiaries. The Loan Documents are entered into for the sole protection and benefit of Lender and Borrower and their respective permitted successors and assigns. No other Person shall have any rights or causes of action under the Loan Documents.
- Notices. All notices and demands by Lender to Borrower under this Mortgage and the other Loan 6.12 Documents shall be in writing and shall be effective on the earliest of (a) personal delivery to Borrower; (b) electronic delivery to Borrower addressed to Borrower at the e-mail address set forth in this Mortgage (c) two (2) days after deposit in first-class or certified United States mail, postage prepaid, addressed to Borrower at the address set forth in this Mortgage; and (d) one (1) business day after deposit with a reputable nationally recognized overnight delivery service, delivery charges prepaid, addressed to Borrower at the address set forth in this Mortgage; provided, however, that notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Section, service of any notice of default or notice of sale provided or required by law shall, if mailed, be deemed effective on the date of mailing. All notices and demands by Borrower to Lender under this Mortgage shall be in writing and shall be effective on actual receipt by Lender at Lender's address set forth in this Mortgage; provided, however, that nonreceipt of any such notice or demand by Lender as a result of Lender's refusal to accept delivery or Lender's failure to notify Borrower of Lender's change of address shall be deeme in ceipt by Lender. Borrower's and Lender's respective addresses set forth in this Mortgage may be changed by write; in tice given to the other party in accordance with this Section. If Borrower consists of more than one Person, service of any notice or demand on any one of such Persons by Lender shall be effective service on Borrower for all purposes.
- 6.13 Performance of Coverancy. Borrower shall perform and comply with all of its obligations under this Mortgage at Borrower's sole cost and expense.
- Severability: Savings Clause of any provision of the Loan Documents shall be held by any court of competent jurisdiction to be unlawful, voidable, void or unenforceable for any reason, such provision shall be deemed to be severable from and shall in no way affec the validity or enforceability of the remaining provisions of the Loan Documents. Notwithstanding anything to the contary contained in the Note or any of the other Loan Documents, the interest and other amounts paid or agreed to be paid to the Lender in consideration of the Loan evidenced by the Note (such interest and other amounts are referred to collectively as "Interest") shall not exceed the maximum rate permitted under applicable usury laws. If, for any leason, the Interest exceeds the maximum rate permitted under applicable usury laws, then (a) all excess Interest amounts previously collected by the Lender shall be credited against the principal balance of the Note or, at the Lender's option, to any other principal indebtedness of Borrower to Lender arising out of the Loan evidenced by the Note; (b) if the Note and all such other indebtedness have been paid in full, such excess amounts shall be refunded by the Lender to Borrover; and (c) the provisions of the Note shall automatically be deemed to be reformed and the amount of Ince est payable hereunder shall automatically be deemed to be reduced, without the execution of any further documents by Borrower or Lender, so as to provide for the payment of Interest in an amount equal to, but not exceeding, the maximur, rate permitted under applicable usury laws. All consideration paid to Lender which constitutes Interest under applicable usury laws shall be amortized, prorated, allocated, or otherwise apportioned throughout the term of the Note so that to the extent possible, the rate of interest on the principal amount of the Note does not exceed the maximum rate primitted under applicable usury laws.
- 6.15 Interpretation. Whenever the context of the Loan Documents reasonably requires, all words used in the singular shall be deemed to have been used in the plural, and the neuter gender shall be deemed to include the masculine and feminine gender, and vice versa. For purposes of this Mortgage, all references to the Property or Improvements shall be deemed to refer to all or any part of the Property or Improvements, respectively. The headings to sections of this Mortgage are for convenient reference only, and they do not in any way define or limit any of the terms of this Mortgage and shall not be used in interpreting this Mortgage.
- 6.16 <u>Time of the Essence</u>. Time is of the essence in the performance of each provision of the Loan Documents by Borrower.
- 6.17 <u>Amendments</u>. The Loan Documents (excluding the Guaranty) may be modified only by written agreement signed by Lender and Borrower.

- 6.18 Entire Agreement. The Loan Documents contain the entire agreement concerning the subject matter of the Loan Documents and supersede all prior and contemporaneous negotiations, agreements, statements, understandings, terms, conditions, representations and warranties, whether oral or written, between Lender and Borrower concerning the Loan which are the subject matter of the Loan Documents.
- No Waiver by Lender of any of its rights or remedies in connection with the Obligations or of any of the terms or conditions of the Loan Documents shall be effective unless such waiver is in writing and signed by Lender. Without limiting the generality of this Section, (a) no delay or omission by Lender in exercising any of its rights or remedies in connection with the Obligations shall constitute or be construed as a waiver of such rights or remedies; (b) no waiver by Lender of any default by Borrower under the Loan Documents or consent by Lender to any act or omission by Borrower shall constitute or be construed as a waiver of or consent to any other or subseque a default, act or omission by Borrower; (c) no acceptance by Lender of any late payment or late or defective performance of any of the Obligations by Borrower shall constitute a waiver by Lender of the right to require prompt payment and performance strictly in accordance with the Loan Documents with respect to any other payment or performance of any of the Obligations; (d) no acceptance by Lender of any payment or performance following any notice of default which has been given or recorded by Lender shall constitute a waiver of Lender's right to proceed with the exercise of its remed'es with respect to any Obligations which have not been paid or performed in full; (e) no acceptance by Lender of any vartial payment or performance shall constitute a waiver by Lender of any of its rights or remedies relating to any Obligations which have not been paid or performed in full; and (f) no application of Rents and Profits, Insurance Proceeds, Condemnation Proceeds or Property Proceeds to any of the Obligations shall constitute or be construed as a waiver b' Leider or cure of any Event of Default or impair, prejudice, invalidate or otherwise affect any action by Lender in response to such default.
- demand, dishonor, protest and non-payment, and ill other notices and demands in connection with the delivery, acceptance, performance, default under, and enforcement of the Loan Documents. Borrower waives the right to assert any statute of limitations as a defense to the enforcement of any or all of the Loan Documents to the fullest extent permitted by law. Without limiting the generality of the immediately preceding sentence, in the event of Borrower's payment in partial satisfaction of any or all of the Obligations, Lerder shall have the sole and exclusive right and authority to designate the portion of the Obligations that is to be satisfied.
- Maiver of Marshalling. Borrower and all Persons holding a Lien affecting the Property who have actual or constructive notice of this Mortgage waive (a) all rights to require many alling of assets or liens in the event of Lender's exercise of any of its rights and remedies under this Mortgage, including any judicial or nonjudicial foreclosure sale of the Property; (b) all rights to require Lender to exhaust its rights and remedies against any other collateral securing any or all of the Obligations before pursuing its rights and remedies under this Mortgage; and (c) all rights to require Lender to exercise any other right or power or to pursue any other remedy which Lender may have under any document or applicable law before pursuing its rights and remedies under this Mortgage.
- 6.22 <u>Waiver of Subrogation</u>. Borrower waives all rights to recover against Lender for any loss or damage incurred by Borrower from any cause which is insured under any of the Insurance Policies, except that the foregoing waiver of subrogation shall not be effective with respect to any Insurance Policy if the coverage under such policy would be materially reduced or impaired as a result of such waiver. Borrower shall use its best efforts to obtain Insurance Policies which permit the waiver of subrogation contained in this Section.
- Cumulative Remedies. No right or remedy of Lender under this Mortgage or the other Loan Documents shall be exclusive of any other right or remedy under the Loan Documents or to which Lender may be entitled. Lender's rights and remedies under the Loan Documents are cumulative and in addition to all other rights and remedies which Lender may have under any other document with Borrower and under applicable law. Lender shall have the right to exercise any one or more of its rights and remedies in connection with the Obligations at Lender's option and in its sole and absolute discretion, without notice to Borrower or any other Person (except as otherwise expressly required by law or under the Loan Documents), and in such order as Lender may determine in its sole and absolute discretion. If Lender holds any collateral in addition to the Property for any of the Obligations, Lender, at its option, shall have the right to pursue its rights or remedies with respect to such other collateral either

before, contemporaneously with, or after Lender's exercise of its rights or remedies with respect to the Property. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, Lender, at its option, shall have the right to offset against any debt or monies due from Lender to Borrower against all or part of the Obligations.

- 6.24 Subrogation to Lien Rights. If any or all of the proceeds of the Note are directly or indirectly used to pay any outstanding Lien against the Property, or if Lender pays or discharges any Lien pursuant to any of the terms of the Loan Documents or under applicable law, Lender shall be subrogated to all rights and liens held by the holder of such Lien, regardless of whether such Lien is reconveyed.
- 6.25 <u>Joint and Several Liability</u>. Each Person signing this Mortgage as Borrower shall be jointly and severally liable to Lender for the performance of Borrower's obligations under the Loan Documents. If Borrower consists of more than one Person, the occurrence of any Event of Default with respect to any one or more of such Persons shall constitute an Event of Default and entitle Lender to exercise its rights and remedies under Article 4 of this Mortgage.
- 6.26 Sals Cloan Documents. Lender shall have the right to do any or all of the following at any time without prior notice to or the consent of Borrower or any other Person: (a) to sell, transfer, pledge or assign any or all of Loan Documents, or any or all servicing rights with respect thereto; (b) to sell, transfer, pledge or assign participations in the Loan Documents ("Participations"); and (c) to issue mortgage pass-through certificates or other securities evidencing a beneficial near in a rated or unrated public offering or private placement (the "Securities"). Lender is authorized to forward or disclose to each purchaser, transferee, pledgee, assignee, servicer, participant, or investor in such Participations or Securities (collectively, the "Investor") or any Rating Agency rating such Securities, each prospective Investor, and any organication maintaining databases on the underwriting and performance of commercial mortgage loans, all documents and information which Lender now has or may hereafter acquire relating to the Loan and to Borrower or any Guarantor as I ender determines to be necessary or desirable. Upon Lender's request, Borrower shall reasonably cooperate with Lender in connection with any of the transactions contemplated by this Section. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Mortgage or any of the other Loan Documents, from and after the date of any sale, transfer or assignment of the Note and other Loan Documents by Lender or upon any realization of a pledge by a pledgee, the cross de ault provision contained in Section 3.15 of this Mortgage shall terminate and shall be of no further force or effect.
- under the laws of the state of California (without giving effect to any state's confict of law principles), except that the exercise of remedies against the Property shall be governed by the laws of the state in which the Property is located. All payments made pursuant to the Loan Documents are to be made to the Lender in California in which state the last act occurred to make the Note effective between the parties. Borrower agrees that the court of the State of California and Federal District Courts located in San Francisco County, California, shall have exclusive incidiction and venue of any action or proceeding directly or indirectly arising out of or related to the negotiation, execution, delivery, performance, breach, enforcement or interpretation of the Loan Documents (except for foreclosure proceedings, which shall proceed in the state in which the Property is located and according to the laws of that state), regardless of how any claim, counterclaim or defense in any such action or proceeding is characterized. Borrower irrevocable consents to the personal jurisdiction and venue of such courts, and to the service of process in the manner provided for the giving of notices in this Security Instrument. Borrower waives all objections to such jurisdiction and venue, including all objections that are based upon inconvenience or the nature of the forum.
- 6.28 Successors. Subject to the restrictions contained in the Loan Documents, the Loan Documents shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of Lender and Borrower and their respective permitted successors and assigns.
- 6.29 <u>Power of Attorney.</u> Borrower irrevocably appoints Lender, with full power of substitution, as Borrower's attorney-in-fact, coupled with an interest, with full power, in Lender's own name or in the name of Borrower to take any or all of the actions specified in Article 4 above with respect to the Property. Lender shall have the right to exercise the power of attorney granted in this Section directly or to delegate all or part of such power to

one or more agents of Lender. Nothing contained in this Mortgage shall be construed to obligate Lender to act on behalf of Borrower as attorney-in-fact.

6.30 Indemnification. Borrower shall indemnify and hold Lender and its officers, directors, agents, employees, representatives, shareholders, affiliates, successors and assigns (collectively, the "Indemnified Parties") harmless from and against any and all claims, demands, damages, liabilities, actions, causes of action, suits, costs, and expenses, including attorneys' fees and costs, arising directly or indirectly out of or relating to any or all of the following: (a) Borrower's breach of any of its Obligations or warranties under the Loan Documents; (b) any act or omission by Borrower; (c) any act or omission by a contractor, architect or any other Person providing labor, services, materials or equipment in connection with the design, construction, improvement, development, use, ownership, operation, maintenance, repair or marketing of the Property; (d) Borrower's use and occupancy of the Property or any other activity or thing allowed or suffered by Borrower to be done on or about the Property; (e) any claims for commissions, finder's fees or brokerage fees arising out of the Loan or the transactions contemplated by the Loan Document; and (f) Lender's exercise of any or all of Lender's rights or remedies under the Loan Documents in accordance with the terms thereof, except in the case of negligence or intentional tortious conduct of such Indemnified Party, which such Indemnified Party is determined by the final judgment of a court of competent jurisdiction to have committe.

6.31 <u>State Specific Provisions.</u> State specific provisions are outlined on <u>Exhibit B</u> (if applicable), attached hereto and incorporated hereis.

[the remainder of .bis page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Borrower has caused this Mortgage to be executed as of the day and year first written above.

BORROWER: Honeybadgers Holdings LLC, A Nevada Limited Liability Company

By: Samantha Bonneville, Manager

NOTE: ALL SIGNATURES ON THIS MORTGAGE MUST BE NOTARIZED

CONSTRUCTION LOAN RIDER TO SECURITY INSTRUMENT

This Construction Loan Rider is attached to and made a part of the Deed of Trust, Mortgage, or Security Deed (the "Security Instrument") including an Assignment of Rents, and Fixture Filing dated executed by:

Honeybadgers Holdings LLC, A Nevada Limited Liability Company
("Borrower"), for the benefit of LendingHome Funding Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("Lender"), and encumbering the property described in the Security Instrument.

WHER (A). Borrower desires to finance the construction of certain improvements to the Property and Borrower and Lend it desire to establish certain terms and conditions relating to the disbursement of proceeds of the Construction Loan for the construction.

WHEREAS, all rener moss to the word "Loan" in the Security Instrument should include this Construction Loan.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the Security Instrument is amended by adding the following Article 7:

ARTICLE 7

CONSTRUCT ON PROVISIONS

- 7.1 Additional Definitions. For purposes of this Secur'ty Instrument, the following terms shall have the following definitions:
- (a) Completion Date: "Completion Date" means the date by which Borrower shall complete construction of the Project which must occur within (i) (x) ninety (90) days after the Initial Advance for loans with an original six (6) month term, or (y) one hundred eighty (180) days after the Initial Advance for loans with an original twelve (12) month term, as the case may be, or (ii) the Reserve Advance Termination Date (as defined in the Note), whichever is later.
- (b) <u>Construction Loan</u>, "Construction Loan" means the total amount of the Reserve Advance identified in <u>Schedule A</u> to the Note.
- (c) <u>Contractor</u>. "Contractor" means the licensed (if licensure is required by applicable law) general contractor or contractors who have been retained by Borrower to construct the Project. Contractors must be approved by Lender. As used herein, and if so approved by Lender, "Contractor" may be Borrower, in which case Borrower must be licensed as a general contractor if licensing is required under applicable law. A Contractor may be required by Lender on any Project in Lender's sole discretion and any change of Contractor must be approved by Lender.
- (d) <u>Project</u>. "Project" means the improvements that Borrower proposes to construct on the Land as described in the Scope of Work.
- (e) Scope of Work. "Scope of Work" means a document completed on Lender's required form setting forth the final plans and specifications for the Project, describing in reasonable detail the improvements to be performed and/or construction on the Land, that has been approved by Lender. Any changes to the anticipated construction to the Land must be documented in an amendment of the Scope of Work, or change order, agreed to in

writing by Lender. Lender will not disburse Construction Loan Proceeds for materials or labor costs inconsistent with the Scope of Work,

- 7.2 <u>Disbursement of Construction Loan Proceeds</u>, Lender agrees to disburse Construction Loan proceeds to Borrower during the period from the date of recordation of this Security Instrument up to but not including the Reserve Advance Termination Date (as defined in the Note) in the aggregate principal amount not to exceed at any time the amount of the Construction Loan under the following terms and conditions:
- (a) <u>Use of Construction Loan Proceeds</u>. All Construction Loan proceeds disbursed to Borrower shall be in reimbursement of the costs of labor, material, equipment and services already incurred and paid for in full by Be rrower. Borrower shall not use any portion of the Construction Loan proceeds to make any interest payment on the Loan or on any other outstanding loan(s) from or serviced by Lender.
- Disbursement Requests. From time to time during the course of construction of the Project, Borrower shall submit to Lender requests for reimbursement from the Reserve Advance (each a "Disbursement Request"). Each Disbursement Request shall be satisfactory to Lender in form and substance and must be accompanied by payment of any applicable fee charged by Lender for disbursement processing, release, or administration of the Disbursement Request. Lender may request additional documentation showing the cost of, and documenting previous payment in full by the Borrower for, those items of labor, services, materials, and equipment that have been performed on, or incorporated in, or delivered to, the Project, together with, if applicable, the pro rata portion of any contractor's fee, overhead or general conditions attributable to such labor, services, materials, and equipment. At Lender's sole and absolute discletion, Lender may request any or all of the following in connection with a Disbursement Request: a disbursement request form that (i) shall be in the form of an itemized statement, signed and certified as being true and correct by Borrower; (ii) shall be signed and certified as being true and correct by the contractor who completed the work or delivered the service, materials or equipment identified in the Disbursement Request; (iii) shall be accompanied by a true and correct copy of the bills and itemized receipts and invoices setting forth in reasonable detail the costs of labor, services, materials, and equipment used or performed which are the subject of the Disbursement Request (collectively, the "Invoices"); (iv) stall be accompanied by a true and correct copy of all receipts demonstrating payment, cancelled checks or other proof of payment in full of the Invoices by the Borrower, in form and substance satisfactory to Lender in Lender's sole discretic a, (v) shall be accompanied by photographic evidence substantiating the work performed; (vi) shall be accompanied by r con ed video evidence substantiating the work performed; (vii) shall be accompanied by a lien waiver and release in lorm and substance satisfactory to Lender upon progress payment in the form required by the laws of the state in which the property is located executed by each party whose Invoice was satisfied by the payments being reimbursed by the Disburser ent Request; and (ix) shall be accompanied by such title insurance endorsements or other information as may be required by Lender to ensure the first priority of this Security Instrument insofar as it secures such disbursement. All of the items and documentation requested in connection with any Disbursement Request shall be considered a part of such Dist arsement Request. For each Disbursement Request submitted to Lender, Borrower shall pay to Lender an administrative for provided that Lender shall have no obligation to approve any Disbursement Request that does not comply with this Section; provided further that Lender has the right to limit the total number of Disbursement Requests submitted by Borrower, Lender retains the right, in its sole and absolute discretion, to cancel the entire outstanding amount of the Construction Loan, for unsatisfactory work, as determined in its sole and absolute discretion, performed in connection with any Disbursement Request.
- (c) <u>Disbursements</u>. Lender shall disburse funds directly to Borrower in the amount shown in the approved Disbursement Request (subject to clause (d) below) upon Lender's verification of the accuracy of each Disbursement Request based on Lender's inspection of the Project and/or Lender's review of the substantiating documentation. Lender may, in its sole discretion, refrain from disbursing any amounts up to the Final Disbursement Amount in accordance with clause (d) below. Notwithstanding anything in the foregoing, Lender shall not have any obligation to disburse any funds, including but not limited to the final disbursement, if the work performed or materials acquired are outside the scope of the Scope of Work, or Borrower is in default under the Loan Documents in any way.
- (d) <u>Final Disbursement.</u> Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, and only unless Lender agrees in writing otherwise, the final disbursement shall be made at the successful completion of the Project, consistent with the Scope of Work, and pursuant to a final Disbursement Request by Borrower. The final disbursement

shall be in an amount equal to at least 10% or 25% of the Construction Loan proceeds, as set by Lender (the "Final Disbursement Amount"). The Final Disbursement Amount will be retained by Lender in the Reserve Account until completion of the Project and satisfaction of the conditions set forth below. Disbursements requested prior to the final Disbursement Request shall be paid only up to the aggregate amount necessary to leave the Final Disbursement Amount in the Reserve Account. Unless satisfaction is waived in writing by Lender, Lender shall approve and honor the final Disbursement Request upon satisfaction of all conditions to disbursements set forth in Section 7.2(b) above, and Lender's receipt and approval of the following: (i) a permanent and unconditional certificate of occupancy for the Project issued by the appropriate Governmental Authority, together with copies of all other Governmental Permits which may be required in order to allow occupancy of the Project; (ii) evidence that the Project has been completed in accordance with the Scope of Work and all other requirements of the Loan Documents have been satisfied; (iii) final waivers of lien executed by each laborer, materialman or contractor who may file a lien against the Property in connection with the Project in the form required by the laws of the state in which the Property is located; (iv) if applicable, such other assurances as may be necessary to satisfy the requirements of Lender's title insurer with respect to the issuance of or the rewrite or reissuance of the ALTA lender's policy of title insurance to Lender, and (v) documents or information needed to satisfy any additional conditions Lender may impose in its sole and absolute discretion.

- submits, Borrower shall be deened conclusively to have certified to Lender that (i) the items of labor, services, materials, and equipment shown in the Disbursement Request have been performed on, supplied to, or installed in the Project in conformance with the Scope of 'Vork and all Governmental Permits; (ii) the costs of labor, services, materials, and equipment shown in the Disbursement Request were commercially reasonable, and (iii) the cost of all items of labor, services, materials, and equipment shown in the Disbursement Request were fully paid by Borrower prior to the Disbursement Request. Borrower shair a deemed to have made the certification described in this Section with respect to each Disbursement Request received by Lender, notwithstanding Borrower's failure to sign such Disbursement Request.
- Reliance by Lender. Lender may for clusively presume that all Disbursement Requests, statements, information, certifications, and representations, whether written, oral or electronic, submitted or made by Borrower, Contractor, or any of the other parties involved in the Project, or any of their respective agents, to Lender in connection with the Construction Loan are true and correct, and Lender shall be entitled to rely thereon, without investigation or inquiry of any kind by Lender, in advancing the Construction Loan proceeds and taking or refraining from taking any other action in connection with the Construction Loan.
- (g) No Default, To receive disbursement of any Construction Loan proceeds, Borrower must not be in default under the Loan Documents or under any monthly payment grace period for this Loan or any other loan made or serviced by Lender.
- 7.3 <u>Construction Covenants</u>. Borrower covenants and agrees to comply with each of the following terms and conditions:
- (a) Approval of Scope of Work, Permits and Notices. Borrower shall deliver to Lender for Lender's approval complete and accurate copies of the following documents upon Borrower's receipt thereof: (i) Scope of Work and any material modifications thereto; (ii) Construction Contracts and any material modifications thereto; (iii) Governmental Permits related to the Project; (iv) and all material notices, requests, and demands received by Borrower from any Governmental Authority, architect, contractor, subcontractor or engineer related to the Project.
- Lender's approval of the Scope of Work and other documents described in Section 7.3(a) herein, Borrower shall commence construction of the Project and shall thereafter diligently prosecute construction in a good and workmanlike manner in accordance with the Scope of Work. For the avoidance of doubt, Borrower shall not commence any construction activity prior to the date of recordation of this Security Instrument which may result in any mechanic's lien or similar lien gaining priority over the lien of this Security Instrument, unless arrangements acceptable to Lender have been made by Borrower for the issuance of a title insurance policy to Lender which satisfies the requirements of

this Security Instrument. Disbursement Requests related to labor or services performed, or materials or equipment delivered, prior to the date of recordation of the Security Instrument will not be honored.

- (c) <u>Completion of Construction</u>. Borrower shall complete construction of the Project, consistent with the Scope of Work, on or before the Completion Date. For purposes of this Section, the Project shall be deemed to be completed when (i) the conditions for the release of the Final Disbursement Amount in Section 7.2(d) have been satisfied and (ii) all utility services for the Project have been completed and are in full operation.
- (d) Notice of Completion. Lender may from time to time request Borrower shall sign and record a notice of completion for the Project in the office of the county recorder for the county in which the Property notice of celestion of labor and such other similar notices or documents as Lender may reasonably require to protect its interest in connection with the Construction Loan; and (ii) shall provide Lender with a copy of all notices recorded pursuant to this Sec ion certified by the county recorder.
- 7.4 Inspection. Lender shall have the right at all times to enter upon and inspect the Property, or designate an agent to do the same, and to contact any Person supplying labor, materials, services, or equipment to the Property to verify information disclosed by Borrower or the Contractor to Lender, to obtain information relating to the Property, or for any other purpose relating to the Construction Loan, and Borrower authorizes each such Person to provide such information to Lender.
- material respect to the Scope of Work or the requirements of the Loan Documents, Lender shall have the right (a) to require Borrower and the Contractor to stop work or such portion of the Project and to correct the non-conforming matter as soon as reasonably practicable; and (b) to withhold any or all further disbursements relating to such portion of the Project until the matter has been corrected. No such action by Lender shall affect Borrower's obligation to complete the Project on or before the Completion Date or comply with the terms of the Loan Documents. Borrower, at its expense, shall take all actions which may be reasonably processary to correct any non-conforming matter within the time period reasonably specified by Lender or, if no time period is specified, as soon as reasonably practicable.
- Lien Claims; Stop Notices. Borrower shall promptly pay and discharge all claims and liens for labor, services, materials and equipment furnished in connection with the development of the Property. Lender shall have the right to withhold Construction Loan proceeds pursuant to any stop notice or bonded stop notice that is served on Lender in connection with the Construction Loan. Within ten (10) days after service of any such stop notice on Lender or the recordation of any mechanic's lien or other similar lien against the Frogerty. Borrower (a) shall cause the claim evidenced by the stop notice or lien to be paid in full out of Borrower's own funds and not out of the Construction Loan proceeds and thereby cause such stop notice or lien to be released and discharged; (b) shall deliver to Lender or record, as appropriate, a surety bond complying with all applicable Governmental Requirements which is sufficient to release such stop notice or lien; or (c) shall make such other arrangements as may or acceptable to Lender for the payment of the claim evidenced by the stop notice or lien and the protection of Lender and the Property from the effect of the stop notice or lien.
- 7.7 Compliance with Applicable Laws. Borrower shall at all times comply with and keep in effect all Governmental Permits. Borrower shall at all times cause the Property to comply with (a) all Governmental Requirements; (b) all requirements and orders of all judicial authorities which have jurisdiction over the Property; and (c) all covenants, conditions, restrictions and other matters of record affecting the Property.
- 7.8 Additional Insurance. In addition to the insurance requirements set forth in Section 2.3 of this Security Instrument, Borrower at its expense shall at all times maintain in full force builder's all-risk insurance covering the Project and all materials stored on the Property, together with such endorsements as Lender may require, including vandalism, malicious mischief, earthquake, and flood coverage, and such other types of insurance as may from time to time be required by Lender. Failure to obtain, or cancellation of, such insurance is an event of default which could result in acceleration of the debt, or Lender refusal to honor Disbursement Requests.

- 7.9 <u>Cooperation</u>. Borrower shall at all times cooperate with Lender in order to ensure that the Property is developed in accordance with the requirements of the Loan Documents. Upon Lender's request, Borrower (a) shall execute such further documents and instruments and perform such further acts as may be required by Lender to carry out the terms and conditions of the Loan Documents; and (b) shall assign to Lender as additional collateral for the Loan such further rights, privileges, permits, licenses, approvals, contracts, agreements, reports, and other documents relating to the Property as Lender may require.
- 7.10 No Duty to Inspect. Lender shall have no obligation to supervise or inspect the Project or to examine any of Borrover's or Contractor's books and records relating to the Property. All such inspections and examinations by Lender, including Lender's review and approval of the Scope of Work or Construction Contract shall be for Lender's sole benefit and not for the benefit of Borrower. No inspection of the Project by Lender shall constitute or be construed as a representation or determination by Lender that the Project complies with the Scope of Work or that the Project is or will be free from defective work or materials.
- business and the development of the Property, including (a) the quality, suitability and adequacy of the Scope of Work; (b) the inspection and surjection of construction of the Project; (c) the qualifications, financial condition and performance of all architects, engineers, contractors, subcontractors, materials suppliers, consultants, sureties, bonding companies, property managers and other Persons supplying labor, materials, services, or equipment to the Property; (d) the accuracy of all Disbursem of Enquests; (e)(e) the suitability, adequacy, enforceability, and validity of the Construction Contracts; (f) the conformance of the Project with the Scope of Work and the existence or non-existence of any defective work or materials in the Project; and (g) the legitimacy of any party making a Disbursement Request on Borrower's behalf. Borrower agrees that I ep ler shall not be directly or indirectly liable or responsible in any way or under any circumstances to Borrower or any or ner Person for any or all of the matters described in parts (a) through (g) of this Section, and Lender owes no duty of case to protect Borrower against negligent, faulty, inadequate or defective workmanship or materials in connection with the construction of the Project.
- 7.12 Relationship of Parties. Nothing contained in the Loan Documents or the transactions contemplated by the Loan Documents shall (a) constitute or be construed as the formation of a partnership or joint venture between Lender and Borrower or any Person; or (b) constitute or be construed as the creation of any confidential or fiduciary relationship of any kind between Lender and Portower or any other Person; or (c) result in Lender being deemed to be a manager, controlling person, or other business ruso late or participant of any kind in the conduct of Borrower's business or affairs, including the design, construction improvement, development, use, ownership, operation, maintenance, repair or marketing of the Property.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Borrower has caused this instrument to be executed as of r^i , ϵ at the indicated on the Security Instrument.

BORROWER: Honeybadgers Holdings LLC, A Nevada Limited Liability Company

Signature

By: Samantha Bonneville, Manager

MORTGAGE

<u>EXHIBIT "B"</u>

ILLINOIS SPECIFIC PROVISIONS

6.31 Illinois State-Specific Provisions.

- (a) Inconsistencies. In the event of any inconsistency between the terms and conditions of this Section 6.31 and the other provisions of this Mortgage or any other Loan Document, the terms and conditions of this Section 6.31 shall control and be binding. In the event of any inconsistency between the terms and conditions of this Mortgage and the Illinois Mortgage Foreclosure Law, 735 ILCS 5/15-1101 et seq. (the "Foreclosure Act"), the provisions of the Foreclosure Act shall control and be binding.
- Interest Rate: Maturity Date. The Loan and all other Obligations shall bear interest and be due and payable in accordance with the terms and provisions of the Note, which provisions are incorporated herein by reference, made a part bereof as though set forth herein in their entirety, and this Mortgage shall be interpreted in light thereof. The Maturity Date of the Loan is 01-01-2022
- all personal property (tangible and include) in which Borrower has an interest, and which is located upon or is used or useful in connection with the Land and Buildings, including all: (i) Insurance Policies, title insurance policies, sales contracts, construction contracts, architectural agreements, engineering contracts, service and maintenance contracts, management contracts, and marketing contracts, (ii) plans, specifications, surveys and work product arising from any such contract or agreement; and (iii) all warranties, guarantees, and other similar contract rights relating to the Land, the Buildings, the Fixtures, or any other tangible personal property.
- grants, assigns and conveys to Lender a mortgage, lien, and security interest in and to the Land, Buildings, Fixtures, Easements, Leases, Rents and Profits, Governmental Permiss. Books and Records, Claims, Insurance Policies, Development Rights, Water Rights and Mineral Rights, Proceeds, and all other property (real or personal, tangible or intangible) in which Borrower has an interest, and which is located on or used or useful in connection with the Property, and all proceeds, profits, or accessions thereto, whether now existing or hereafter arising, created or acquired.
- (e) Obligations. If at any time (whether before or after judgment of foreclosure or during any appeal or redemption period after foreclosure sale) Lender incurs any cost or expense enforcing or performing any right or remedy set forth in this Mortgage, any other Loan Document, or permitted at law or in equity (including without limitation the exercise of any right or remedy set forth in Articles 4 or 6 of this Mortgage), whether or not an Event of Default shall have occurred, such costs and expenses shall be deemed to be Reim jurisable Costs, part of the Obligations, payable on demand by Borrower, and shall bear interest at the rate applicable after default set forth in the Note.
- (f) Fixture Filing. This Mortgage is intended to be a financing statement in accordance with Section 9-502(b) and (c) of the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted in Illinois with respect to the Pixtures which are or may become "fixtures" (as defined in the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted in Illinois) relating to the Property. The addresses of Borrower and Lender are set forth in the preamble to this Mortgage. This Mortgage is to be filed for recording with the recorder of deeds of the county or counties where the Property is located. Borrower is the record owner of the Property.
- (g) Assignment of Leases. To secure payment and performance of all Obligations, Borrower transfers, assigns, grants and coveys to Lender all Leases, including all extensions, renewals, and amendments of said Leases and all guaranties of and security therefor (including all security deposits), all Rents and Profits, and all proceeds thereof, whether now existing or hereafter arising or acquired. For the benefit of the Tenants and the Lender, Borrower shall maintain all security deposits in an account, separate from all other accounts and funds of Borrower. Notwithstanding that the Borrower has absolutely assigned the Rents and Profits to Lender pursuant to Section 2.12, receipt of such Rents and Profits shall not be imputed to Lender or deemed to be applied to the Obligations unless and until Lender shall have actually received such Rents and Profits and shall have applied such Rents and Profits to payment in part to the Obligations.

ı

(h) Illinois Mortgage Foreclosure Law,

- (i) If any provision of this Mortgage shall grant to Lender any rights or remedies upon the occurrence of an Event of Default which are more limited than the rights that would otherwise be vested in Lender under the Foreclosure Act in the absence of said provision, Lender shall be vested with the rights granted in the Foreclosure Act to the fullest extent permitted by law.
- (ii) All expenses incurred by Lender to the extent reimbursable under Sections 15-1510 and 15-1512 of the Foreclosure Act, whether incurred before or after any decree or judgment of foreclosure, and whether or not enumerated in this Mortgage, shall be added to the Obligations and included in the judgment of foreclosure.
- (iii) Borrower represents and acknowledges that this Mortgage does not encumber either agricultural real estate (as defined in Section 15-1201 of the Foreclosure Act) or residential real estate (as defined in Section 15-1219 of the Foreclosure Act). Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, to the fullest extent permitted by law, Borrower voluntarily and knowingly waives its rights to reinstatement and redemption under Section 15-1601 and 15-1602 of the Foreclosure Act, and the benefits of all present and future valuation, appraisement, homestead, exemption, reav, redemption, reinstatement and moratorium laws under any state or federal law.

(i) Collection of Rents and Profits; Receiver.

- (i) To the fullest extent permitted by law, pursuant to the provisions of 765 ILCS 5/31.5, this Mortgage entitles Len ter immediately to collect and receive Rents and Profits upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, without first taking any acts of enforcement under applicable law, including providing notice to Borrower, filing foreclosure proceedings or steking the appointment of a receiver. To the fullest extent permitted by law, in Lender's sole discretion, Lender may choose to collect Rents and Profits either with or without taking possession of the Property.
- Upon the filing (f any complaint to foreclose the lien of this Mortgage, the court in which such complaint is filed may, upon application of Lender, in Lender's sole and absolute discretion, appoint Lender as a mortgagee-in-possession or appoint a receiver of the Property pursuant to the Foreclosure Act. Such appointment may be made either before or after sale, without cruice; without regard to the solvency or insolvency, at the time of application for a receiver, of the Persons liable for the payment of the Obligations; without regard to the value of the collateral at such time and whether or not the same is ther occupied as a homestead; without bond being required of the applicant; and Lender or any employee or agent of Lerder may be appointed as such receiver. Such receiver shall have all powers and duties prescribed by the Foreclosure act, including the powers designated in Sections 15-1701, and 15-1702 and 15-1704 of the Foreclosure Act (735 ILCS 5/15-1701, 5/15-1702, and 5/15-1704), and the power to take possession, control and care of the Property, and to collect all Rents and Profits (including, but not limited to, any delinquent Rents and Profits) during the pendency of such forcelesure suit, and apply all funds received toward the Obligations, and in the event of a sale and a deficiency during all such times when Borrower, except for the intervention of such receiver, would be entitled to collect such Rents and Profi s, and shall have all other powers that may be necessary or useful in such cases for the protection, possession, control, managen ent and operation of the Property during the whole of any such period. To the fullest extent permitted by law, such receiver may take any action permitted to be taken by Lender pursuant to any Loan Document, extend or modify any then existing leases, and make new leases of the Property or any part thereof, which extensions, modifications and new leases may provide for terms to expire, or for options to lessees to extend or renew terms to expire, beyond the maturity date of the Obligations, it being understood and agreed that any such leases, such options, or other such provisions to be contained therein, shall be binding upon Borrower and all Persons whose interests in the Property are subject to the lien hereof, and upon the purchaser or purchasers at any such foreclosure sate, notwithstanding any redemption from sale, discharge of indebtedness, satisfaction of foreclosure decree, and/or issuance of a certificate of sale or a deed to any purchaser at any time thereafter. The court may, from time to time, authorize said receiver to apply the net amounts remaining in his hands, after deducting reasonable compensation for the receiver and his counsel as allowed by the court, in payment (in whole or in part) of the Obligations.
- (j) <u>Credit Bid.</u> In the case of any sale of the Property in the exercise of Lender's remedies, Lender may become the purchaser, and for the purpose of making settlement for or payment of the purchase price, shall be entitled to use the Note and any claims for the debt (or any portion thereof) in order that there may be credited as paid on the purchase price the amount of the debt (or any portion thereof).
 - (k) <u>Business Loan</u>. Borrower hereby represents and agrees that the proceeds of the Loan will

be used by Borrower only for business purposes, and the Obligations constitute a business loan which comes within the purview of Section 205/4(1)(c) of the Illinois Interest Act, 815 ILCS 205/4(1)(c), and is a loan secured by a mortgage on real estate within the purview of Section 205/4(1)(l) of the Illinois Interest Act, 815 ILCS 205/4(1)(l).

- (i) <u>Copy of Mortgage</u>. Borrower hereby acknowledges that Borrower has received, without charge, a true copy of this Mortgage.
- (m) <u>Certain Insurance Disclosures</u>. Pursuant to the Illinois Collateral Protection Act, Lender hereby notifies Borrower as follows:

You may obtain insurance required in connection with your Obligations or extension of credit from any insurance agent, broker, or firm that sells such insurance, provided the insurance requirements in connection with your Obligations are otherwise complied with. Your choice of insurance provider will not affect our credit decision or your credit terms. Unless you provide us with evidence of the insurance coverage required by your agreements with us, we may purchase insurance at your expense to protect our interest in your collateral. This insurance may, but need not, protect your interests. The coverage that we purchase may not pay any claim that you make or any claim that is made against you in connection with the collateral. You may later cancel any insurance purchased by us, but only after providing us with evidence that you have obtained insurance as required by our agreements. If we purchase insurance for the collateral, you will be responsible for the costs of that insurance, including interest and any other charges we may impose in connection with the placement of the insurance, until the effective date of the cancellation or expiration of the insurance. The costs of the insurance may be added to your total outstanding balance or obligation. The cost of the insurance may be more than the cost of insurance you may be able to obtain on your own.

- advances, including Future Advances; Waiter of Damages. Borrower acknowledges and intends that all advances, including Future Advances whenever here after made, shall be secured by a lien from the time this Mortgage is recorded, as provided in Section 5/15-1302(b) of the Fo eclosure Act. Borrower covenants and agrees that this Mortgage shall secure the payment of all Obligations and advances made by Lender, whether such Obligations and advances are made as of the date hereof or at any time in the fourte, and whether such future advances are obligatory, or are to be made at the option of Lender or otherwise (but not advances or Obligations made more than twenty (20) years after the date hereof), to the same extent as if such future advances were made on the date of the execution of this Mortgage and, although there may be no other indebtedness outs anding at the time any advance is made. The maximum principal indebtedness secured by this Mortgage shall not encect \$240,000.00 (two times the amount of the maximum principal amount of the Note), plus interest thereon and all Reimbursable Costs. Lender shall not have any liability with respect to, and Borrower hereby waives, releases, and agrees not to sue for any special, indirect, consequential or punitive damages suffered by Borrower in connection with, arising out of, or in any way related to this Mortgage or any other Loan Document or the transactions contemplated thereby.
- (o) <u>Credit Agreements Act</u>. Borrower and Lender expressly agree that for purposes of this Mortgage: (i) this Mortgage shall be a "credit agreement" under the Illinois Credit Agreements Act. 315 ILCS 160/1 et seq. (the "Credit Act"); (ii) the Credit Act applies to this transaction; and (iii) any action on or in any way related to this Mortgage shall be governed by the Credit Act.
- (p) <u>Power of Attorney</u>. The power of attorney granted by Borrower to Lender has been and shall be deemed to be made and granted in compliance with the Illinois Power of Attorney Act (755 ILCS 45/1-1 et seq.).
- (q) No Merger. The parties hereto intend that this Mortgage and the lien hereof shall not merge in fee simple title to the Property, and if Lender acquires any additional or other interest in or to the Property or the ownership thereof, then, unless a contrary intent is manifested by Lender as evidenced by an express statement to that effect in an appropriate document duly recorded, this Mortgage and the lien hereof shall not merge in the fee simple title and this Mortgage may be foreclosed as if owned by a stranger to the fee simple title.
- (r) <u>Construction Mortgage</u>. If this Mortgage secures a Construction Loan, as evidenced by attaching the Construction Loan Rider creating and incorporating <u>Article 7</u>, then the following provisions shall be applicable:
- (i) <u>Construction Mortgage</u>. This Mortgage shall be deemed to be a "construction mortgage" as defined in 810 ILCS 5/9-334(h), and this Mortgage shall have all of the benefits of a construction

mortgage pursuant to Illinois law,

- (ii) Funded Title Indemnity. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Mortgage, if any Lien is filed by any contractor or materialman and Borrower does not pay or otherwise obtain the release of such Lien within ten (10) days of the filing thereof, without waiving any other right or remedy of Lender, Borrower shall furnish such title insurance policy endorsement, title indemnity, or other security as Lender may request, insuring Lender against all loss, damage or expense (including the cost of defense) arising from such Lien. Borrower acknowledges and agrees that Lender may require a funded title indemnity to be held by the title company, in an amount sufficient to pay the cost of the unpermitted Lien, plus all costs and expenses incurred with respect thereto, which amount the title company may be instructed by Lender to use to pay the amount of the unpermitted Lien upon the occurrence of an Event of Default or any event which with the passage of time, the giving of notice, or both, may become an Event of Default.
- (iii) Endorsements to Title Policy. At Lender's election, concurrently with each advance of Construction Loan proceeds, the title insurer shall issue endorsements to Lender's title policy to increase the insured amount to reflect the current advance, to provide that its coverage relates to the date of the endorsement instead of the origine, date of the title policy, to extend mechanic's lien coverage to the date of such endorsement, and to ensure that no matters affect title, other than the Permitted Encumbrances.
- (iv). Construction Escrow. Lender shall have the right (but not the obligation) to cause advances for hard costs and any soft costs payable to any Person who has lien rights under the Mechanic's Lien Act (770 ILCS 60/0.01 et seq.) and all amendments thereto, to be funded through an escrow at the title company in accordance with the provisions of construction escrow agreement, in the form then in use by the title company in Illinois, as modified to reflect the transactions contemplated herein. Advances shall be funded by the title company, as escrowee, directly to the applicable service provider; provided that such advances shall not be deemed a recognition by Lender of any third party beneficiary status of any such Person. The form of the requisition shall be acceptable to the title company. Borrower shall submit such mechanic's lien waivers as required the title company, and shall be permitted to submit lien waivers on a so called "30 day delay" basis only if the title company is prepared to issue a date down endorsement in the form required by this Mortgage. If Lender permits the title company, as escrowee, to make disbursements of subcontractor's payments to the general contractor, then general contractor shall promptly make payments to the subcontractors, and failure to make payments to subcontractors shall be an Event of Default hereunder.
- (s) Waiver of Right to Jury Trial. Borrow r 'revocably waives all rights to a jury trial in any action, suit, proceeding or counterclaim of any kind directly or indirectly crising out of or in any way relating to this Mortgage or any of the other Loan Documents, and any or all of the real and personal property collateral securing the Note. The jury trial waiver contained in this section is intended to apply, to the fullest extent permitted by law, to any and all disputes and controversies that arise out of or in any way related to any are all of the matters described in the immediately preceding sentence, including without limitation contract claims, to a claims, and all other common law and statutory claims of any kind. This Mortgage may be filed with any court of competent jurisdiction as Borrower's written consent to Borrower's waiver of a jury trial.
- (t) Waiver of Claims. OTHER THAN CLAIMS BASED UPON THE FAILURE OF THE LENDER TO ACT IN A COMMERCIALLY REASONABLE MANNER, THE BORROWER WAIVES EVERY PRESENT AND FUTURE DEFENSE (OTHER THAN THE DEFENSE OF PAYMENT IN FULL), CAUSE OF ACTION, COUNTERCLAIM OR SETOFF WHICH THE BORROWER MAY NOW HAVE OR HIGHAFTER MAY HAVE TO ANY ACTION BY THE LENDER IN ENFORCING THIS MORTGAGE OR ANY OF THE LOAN DOCUMENTS. THIS PROVISION IS A MATERIAL INDUCEMENT FOR THE LENDER GRANTING ANY FINANCIAL ACCOMMODATION TO THE BORROWER.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Borrower has caused this instrument to be executed as of date indicated on the Mortgage.

BORROWER: Honeybadgers Holdings LLC, A Nevada Limited Liability Company

ghamis Dry naneys

By Semantha Bonneville, Manager

Serin or Coot County Clert's Office

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of VEVALA
County of Claric
on 12 7/20 before me, Jennifer Frey
personally appeared 50min the bound will be of the officer)
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactor; evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(les), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of \(\frac{\mathcal{V} \mathcal{V} \alpha \alpha \alpha}{\tag{that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.}} \)
WITNESS my hand and official seal. LENNIFER A. FREY NO. 18-1074-1 My Appt. Springs 08-17-2021
Signature Ulmiff Frey (Seal)

2107120173 Page: 38 of 38

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT "A"

LOT 37 AND THE NORTH 1/2 OF LOT 36 IN BLOCK 1 IN CALUMET AND CHICAGO CANAL AND DOCK COMPANY'S SUBDIVISION OF THAT PART OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 2, TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, LYING EAST AND NORTH OF RAILROAD, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Property address. \$125 South Harper Avenue, Chicago, IL 60619

Tax Number: 25-07-405-009-0000

South 15-009-00.

Cook County Clark's Office